IDENTIFICATION

s

5

w

)

[a'4

-

(@)

O
W
(Vs
L
(a4
()
0o
S N - ¢
ar | u

0l

2 ol £ O
<| Al 4d] O
Z| < O] O

(Cover by Babs Strunk)

C.U. BOX NO.

EDINBORO
STATE COLLEGE
BULLETIN

o B AT s

Volume XLVIII August, 1964 Number 4

_ PHONE

STUDENT HANDBOOK ISSUE
1964-1965

EDINBORO, PENNSYLVANIA

Issued four times a year, March, April, May and
August by the State College at
Edinboro, Pennsylvania

Second Class postage pald at Edinboro, Pa.,

1




ALMA MATER
(Aloha)

Hail to thee, our Alma Mater glorious!

Fresh wreathes we bring to bind thy brow.

Trials past thou hast withstood victorious,
Never fairer, never statelier than now.

O Edinboro, Edinboro

We revere thee, love thee, serve thee ever.
While class speeds class,

As swift years pass,

To thee our hearts are true.

EDITOR'S MESSAGE

The Student Handbook is published once a
year at Edinboro State College as an orientation
aid to freshmen and as a guide for upperclass-
men and faculty. It contains functions, regula-
tions, customs and activities of the college and
a useful calendar of events.

The editor wishes to express her thanks to
Barbara Strunk, Mr, Willard Heaps and Dr.
William A. Cornell.

Jacquelynn Laughner, Editor
Student Handbook

ke N STl T T Y



Dr. Thomas R. Miller, College President

COLLEGE PRESIDENT’'S MESSAGE

It is a real privilege to have this opportunity
to say “Welcome” to each one of you individ-
ually as a new freshman, or as a sophomore,
Jumor, or senior, My challenge to each of you
is that you make this year the best year of
your life, up to date. You ecan do it, if you
wafmtt to badiy enough to make the necessary
effort.

The College, itself, is making every effort to
provide housing, library and study facilities to
give you an opportunity to profit by the result
of your labors. New faculty members are being
added to the staff. New specializations are be-
ing provided. New courses are being added to
the program. “Guidance and Counseling” has
just been made available to us by the State
Board of Education at the graduate level. The
liberal arts program is really being implemented
with more and more electives made available
not only to the liberal arts people but to any
student at the College.

Buildingwise, the two dormitories now under
construction are scheduled to be completed as
follows: Ned Dearborn Hall — January 1985,
John Earp Hall — September 1965. The large
Cooper Science Building will be completed in
time for use during the fall semester. Two
additional buildings, Will Rose Hall (a dormi-
tory for four hundred students) and another
science building will be bid sometime during
the summer or early fall. Six more buildings
have been approved for planning and design.
They are: Dormitory for 400 students

College Infirmary and Health Center
Laundry and Maintenance Building
Worid Cultures Building
Research - Learning Center
Student Union

Two other projects are, of course, under way.

One is the site planning and grading for the
§




inside area of the campus, including provision
for the lake area. Over on Perry Lane the Sox
Harrison Athletic Field with provision for foot-
ball and additional tennis courts is well under
way and is due to be finished in late fall.

It is up to us now to each of us to grow
also. Each of us needs to improve his academic
understanding, but abcve academic understand-
ing comes the acquiring of wisdom, judgment,
and self-control as well as social adaptibility
and physical fitness.

Each of us needs to establish our individual
goals in all these areas and to work toward
them. So, I would repeat, this can be your
best year if you want it to be.

_Sincerely,

W,

Thomas R. Miller

WELCOME TO EDINBORO

Speaking in behalf of the student body an
the members of the Student-Faculty Co%perzg
t1ve“ Government I would like to welecome you
to “The Boro”, and extend the hand of friend-
ship a;)rf our gtrl?av:mﬂg1 campus.

sure e time you spend here wil
be worthwhile and long rememb%red. To ﬁ’él;
fulfill this purpese the handbook is presented
to you as a guide book of campus regulations,
organizations and activities, so that you might
tagz tadv:;mtage t‘;>f yghur time.

st wishes each of you for a su
and purposeful college yea1¥. suceessful
Bill Ros

chy
President of Student - F
Cooperative Go*verm‘nerﬁ‘tculty

L]



The College’s 107 Year History

The beginnings of the college were laid in
1857, over one hundred years ago, when a
of Scotch-Irish farmers grouped together and
founded a private normal school at Edinboro
by popular subscription to train teachers. In
1861 it was chartered by the Commonwealth as
Pennsylvania’s second Normal School and de-
veloped and grew through service to the Com-
monwealth.

A great forward stride was taken in 1914,
when the Commonwealth purchased Edinboro
Normal School. In 1926, alerted to the need for
better educated teachers for its schools, Penn-
sylvania made Edinboro a Teachers College
offering a four-year curriculum leading to de-
grees of Bachelor of Science in Secondary, Ele-
mentary, and Art Education, and Library
Science.

In 1960 the name of the college was changed
to Edinboro State College.

Beginning in September. of 1957, the college
was empowered to grant degrees of Master of
Education in Elementary Educafion. In Sep-
tember 1961, graduate study in secondary edu-
cation was added to the graduate program.

In 1962 the liberal arts degree pregram was
begun. Students may prepare for various vo-
cations as an arts and science major in the
Humanities, Social Sciences or Natural Sciences

and may receive a Bachelor of Arts degree.

The control of the College is vested in th
Boarfi of Trustees, composed of nine member:
appointed by the Governor of Pennsylvania. The
Board of Trustees in turn elect the President
of. @e College who is responsible for its ad-
;mr;lstrta‘tion. The State Superintendent of Public
nstruction is an ex-officio m
of etion | ember of the Board

The' college is accredited by the National
Council for Accreditation of Teacher Education,
the Middle States Association of Colleges and
Seconqary Schools, and the American Medical
Ass_»oclation; also the American Association of
University Women. In addition, its curriculums
are registered by the New York State Depart-
ment of Education.

The college stresses friendly relations among
stu_dents and faculty and informal student coun-
seling and guidance. The faculty is keenly aware
of professional interests and self growth. High
qu.:ﬂitative and quantitative standards distin-
guish the graduates of this college. The prep-
aration of better educated citizens has been an
Edinboro tradition for over a century.



WELCOME
CLASS

10

FRESHMAN ORIENTATION—1964
Theme

“Your Responsibility as a College Student”
Saturday — September 12, 1964

8:00 a.m. - 12:00 noon Housing of Freshmen
12:00 noon - 1:00 p.m. Lunch
1:00 p.m. - 5:30 p.m, Freshman Registration
6:30 p.m. Freshman Dinner
8:00 pm. - 11:00 p.m. Freshman Dance

Sunday — September 13, 1964

8:00 a.m. Breakfast
9:00 a.m. - 12:00 noon Church
12:00 noon - 1:00 p.m. Dinner
2:00 pm. - 5:00 p.m. Recreation
5:00 pm. - 6:00 p.m. Picnic Supper
8:15 pm. - 9:15 p.m. Vespers
9:45 p.m. Dormitory Meetings
Monday — September 14, 1964
8:00 a.m. Breakfast
9:00 a.m. - 12:00 noon Complete Freshman
Registration
12:00 noon - 1:00 p.m. Lunch

1:00 p.m. - 3:45 p.m. Meeting with Student
Personnel Committee
4:00 pm. - 5:00 p.m. Meet your Advisor

5:00 pm. - 6:00 p.m, Dinner

8:00 p.m. - 10:00 p.m. Union Night
Tuesday — September 15, 1964
8:00 a.m. Breakfast

9:00 a.m. - 12:00 noon Meeting with Stu-
dent Government
12:00 noon Lunch

8:00 p.m. - 10:30 p.m. All College Dance

Friday — September 17, 1964

7:00 p.m. - 8:30 p.m. Pep meeting —

11




TIPS TO THE FRESHMEN

Freshmen at Edinboro are expected to con-
duct themselves in accordance with the stand-
ards normally adhered to by self-respecting,
educated men and women. Students should
keep in mind that they are being educated
for teaching and other important professions.

The faculty at Edinboro stands ready to as-
sist every student to cultivate habits of study
application, self-control, and a sense of human
and profound interest in furthering the high
ideals traditionally a part of Edinboro State
College.

In order to gain a feeling of being a part
of Edinboro State College, freshmen and upper
classmen, should practice the following:

1. Always be ready with a cheerful, courteous
greeting for your fellow students, faculty
members, and visitors on the campus.

2. Develop the Edinboro College spirit. You
must believe that Edinboro is the finest col-
lege, and that your class is the best class,
and try to make yourself the best student.

3. Be courteous and observe the best rules of
etiquette at all times.

. Always present a well-groomed appearance.

. Attend classes and assemblies regularly.

. Attend the church services of your faith.

. P‘laﬁlt for, and get eight hours of sleep every
night.

. Be careful of your personal property. Label
all your property with your name.

" The college reserves the right to suspend or
dismiss any student whose influence or con-
duet is found to be injurious to the high
standard of morals and scholarship of the stu-
dent body, or whose conduct is prejudicial to
the good name of the college.

12

o oUW

Freshmen Customs

By observing freshman customs in the prop-
er spirit every student can acquire the quali-
ties which will make him a worthy member of
his college — an attitude of friendliness to-
wards all other college students, a respect
for the standards and traditions of his school,
and a familiarity with the things that con-
stitute its own special trademark, i.e., its
cheers, its Alma Mater and other songs. In ad-
dition, the new student will learn that he be-
longs not only to the freshman class, but to
the college as a whole.

Customs Regulations

Dinks and signs must be worn Monday thru
Saturday from 8 am. to 5 p.m.

=

2. Dinks and signs are not worn on Sunday.

3. Signs must be worn to all evening activities
during orientation week,

4. Freshmen must always carry their hand-
books, except to evening affairs.

5. Orientation will last from September 12
thru_ the 17. Dinks and signs must be worn
during this week.

6. Learn the school songs and cheers -
cially the Alma Mater . osbe

7. Freshmen must attend all football games,
pep rallies, and required meetings as di-
rected.

8. {"areshmen must never walk on the campus

wi.

9. Freshmen must greet upperclassmen b
tipping their dinks and by saying, “Goog
morning, good evening, ete.”

10. Remember, you are now all members of
the Edinboro State College student body.

13



pricten Tt s o

ACADEMIC
LIFE

14

Ry

CLASS BELL SCHEDULE

There are three bells in conjunction Wwith
each class, For example: Five minutes prior
to the end of the first period a bell sounds
at 8:45; a second bell terminates the class
period at 8:50; the third bell sounds for the
beginning of the second period at 9:00 am,
'ghe same sequence is repeated throughout the
ay.

PERIOD TIME

First 8:00 - 8:50 am.
Second 9:00 - 9:50 am.
Third 10:00 - 10:50 a.m.
Fourth 11:00 - 11:50 a.m.
Fifth : 12:00 - 12:50 p.m.
Sixth : 1:00 - 1:50 p.m.
Seventh 2:00 - 2:50 p.m.
Eighth 3:00 - 3:50 p.m.
Ninth 4:00 - 4:50 p.m,
Tenth 5:00 - 5:50 p.m

Registration

Students are reminded to register and pay
fees on the assigned dates. All fees must be
paid in advance. Permission must be obtained
from the President of the College in advance
to avoid penalty for late payment.

Dates of Registration and payment of fees
gggkprinted in the calendar in the back of this

ACADEMIC STANDARDS
Grading System
“A”—indicates student performances of a
clearly exceptional nature.
“B"--grade earned by student doing distinctly
superior work.,
"C"-—-»grac%t_a indicating work of satisfactory

quality,
“D"—grade indicating unsatisfactory work.
“F—_grade indicating failure. A  required
course in which an “F” grade has been

15



earned must be repeated.

“X”—not a grade but a mark indicating that
the student, for justifiable cause, has not
been able to complete the requlred work
within the time limit.

“H"——passing

“Y”—withdrawal — passing

“Z"—withdrawal — failing

Quality Point System

Graduation is based not only on the comple-
tion of a certain quantity of work, but also on
the maintenance of a certain quality of schol-
arship. The grading system being used is as
follows: Four (4) quality points are awarded
for each semester hour of “A” grade work; a
“B” grade, -three (3) quality points; a *“C”
grade, two (2) quality points; a “D” grade,
one (1) quality point; an “F” grade, no
quality points.

To be graduated, a student must have a
number of quality points equal to not less than
twice the number of semester hours of credit
required in the curriculum being pursued.

The Dean’s List

Twice a year there is published the Dean’s
List to honor students, scheduled for more
than eleven semester hours, who have made a
grade of “B” or better in every course taken
during the previous semester.

Class Membership

The number of semester hours credit listed
below is the minimum number necessary for
membership in the four classes.

Sophomore ‘ 32
Junior - . 64
Senior T 96
Graduate Bachelor’s Degree’ 128

Admission to Upper Dlwswn
In that semester in which a student expects

16

to complete fifty-six semester hours of credit,
he shall file a written application for admis-
sion to the Upper Division of the college on
a form provided by the Office of the Dean of
Instruction.

Favorable action on the student’s request

wxll depend upon:

1. Attaining a cumulative academic record
with a quality point per semester hour ra-
tio of not less than 2.0.

2. Removing from his record all deficiencies.

3. Achieving favorable teaching personality
ratings from members of the college facul-
ty commiftee on selective promotion.

4. Attaining satisfactory scores on the Upper
Division qualifying examinations,

WITHDRAWAL PRCCEDURE
Withdrawals — From Cellege

A student withdrawing from the college
should secure an official withdrawal blank in
the Office of the Dean of Men or Dean of
Women and clear with the Dean of Men or
Dean of Women, The Head Resident of his
dormitory or private residence, The Book-
store, Student Activity Office, Library, and
Business Office.

After clearance by the Office of Student
Personnel Services, the student files his with-
drawal blank with the Office of the Dean nf
Instruction. That office then notifies each in-
structor. No person is officially withdrawn un-
til such notice is received. College charges
continue until official withdrawal is recorded.

Acedemic grades are recorded in accord-
ance with the procedure for WITHDRAWING,
FROM COURSES, below.

Withdrawal — from Course
All students wishing to withdraw from or
change any course at any time shall apply to

17



the Office of The Dean of Instruction. Record
adjustments made during the first three weeks
are not recorded in the permanent record.
After that time the. withdrawal is recorded as
Y, passing, or Z, failing. All withdrawals the
ast four weeks are recorded- as Z.

Students wishing to withdraw from  ali
rourses shall follow the procedure of With-
irawal from College, as stated above.

Academic Probation

A student is placed on academic probation
or one of two reasons:

1. He was admitted to the college on a pro-

bationary basis, or,

2. He earned a cumulative average of less

than 2.0. .

A student who has been permitted to attend
ollege on a probationary basis may be asked
o withdraw from college unless he earns and
naintains a cumulative quality point average
f not less than 2.0 or his record shows evi-
lence of progress deemed satisfactory by the
Scholarship Committee.

Absence and Tardiness

For students with a quality point average of
2.0 or greater, no formal excuse will be re-
juired for a number of absences equal to the
wmber of semester hours for which a course
s offered. Any additional absence must be
ustified by presenting to the personnel Dean
oncerned, evidence of a bona fide illness or
qually justifiable cause to prevent being ex-
luded from' the course with a failing grade.

A student with a quality point average of
ess than 2.0, or a student on acedemic pro-
vation, is required to submit evidence of just
rause for every absence.

Permission to make up work from a class
which a student was absent (until the

18

critical absence has occurred) will be granted
or -denied at the discretion of the instructor
of the course. The critical absence is the ab-
sence numerically one greater than the num-
ber of semester hours for which the course
is offered.

Students are urged to have all legitimate
absences recorded by presenting to the per-
sonnel Dean evidence judged by the Dean to
be valid. o

Absence from class 24 hours before or 24
hours after the termination of a vacation will
be counted as a double absence.

The case of a student who accumulates a
number of absences equal to twice the number
of semester ‘hours of credit for which the
course is offered will be reviewed at a meet-
ing with the student, the instructor, and the
personnel Dean concerned present. Inability of
the student to justify such an absence record
will result in exclusion from the course with a
failing grade.

Anticipated absence from a student -teaching
assignment requires prior approval from the
Director of Student Teaching. Any absence
from  student teaching requires evidence of
just cause. :

Student Advisory Program

A student advisory program provides for
every student a faculty member as a consult-
ant and advisor. Thus each student as an in-
dividual will be known well by at least one
college. faculty member. The primary purpose
of the advisory program is to assist students
to ‘attain satisfactory performance in all as-
pects of college activities. ‘
The personal faculty advisor will offer the
student counsel of a personal, social and aca-
demic nature to assist him to succeed in -col-

19



lege to the limit of his ability. These advisors
are concerned with habits of study, knowledge
of study skills, best utilization of time in col-
lege, participation in activities.

Students receive curriculum advice and
guidance from the faculty registration advisors
who have charge of registration in the four
curriculums. These faculty members are re-
garded as specialists in offering advice relat-
ing to curriculums and electives.

Students with special curriculum problems
created by transfer, acceleration, failure, or
for other reasons must work out their sched-
ules with the Office of the Dean of Instruction.

All freshman students are assigned personal
advisors. These assignments are designed to
bring the student in contact with a faculty
member who has similar interests and is like-
ly to be in sympathy with his particular as-
pirations.

The ultimate aim of the advisory system is
to help the student learn how to solve his
own problems.

Faculty members will post their office
hours outside their office doors. If you are not
free at any of the times indicated, it will be
necessary to make an appointment with the
faculty member you wish to see. Offices and
phone numbers are listed in the Student-
Faculty Directory.

STUDENT EMPLOYMENT

There are a number of part-time jobs avail-
able for students who maintain a good stand-
ing at the College.

Experienced people are needed in such
fields as: clerical and typing, printing office,
laboratories, library, maintenance, switch-
board, cafeteria and kitchen, ete.

Job application forms are available at the
ggfiﬁzs of the Dean of Women and the Dean

en.

20

STUDENT LOANS

National Defense Student Loan Program:
(NDEA)

Edinboro is one of over 1500 colleges and
universities participating in this program with
the Federal Government, )

The law requires that each borrower be a
full-time student, that he be in need of the
amount of his loan to pursue his courses of
study, and that he be, in the opinion of this
institution, capable of maintaining good stand-
ing in his chosen courses of study. At Edin-
boro a qualifying grade point average of 2.5
is required.

The law further provides that special consid-
eration in the selection of loan recipients be
given to students (a) with a superior academic
background who express a desire to teach in
elementary or secondary schools, or (b) whose
aeademic background indicates a superior ca-
pacity or preparation in science, mathemat-
ics, engineering, or a modern foreign lan-
guage.

A student at Edinboro currently may borrow
for college expenses in one year a sum nhol
exceeding $400.00. The borrower must sign a
note for his loan and, if he is less than 21
years of age, have a responsible co-signer.
The repayment period of loan begins one year
after he completes his full-time course work
and then extends over a ten year period. In-
terest at three per cent per year begins to ac-
crue at the beginning of the repayment period.

During pericds of service in the Armed
Forces or the Peace Corps (up to a total of
three years) and during periods of full-time
attendance at an accredited institution of
higher education, no interest will accrue and
no repayment is required. The borrower’s ob-

21




ligation to repay his loan is to be cancelled
in the event of his death or permanent and
fotal disability. C e

If a borrower becomes a full-time teacher
in a public elementary or secondary school, a
maximum of 50 per cent of the loan (plus in-
terest) may be cancelled at the rate of ten
per cent for each year of teaching.

Application forms and instruction sheets con-
cerning these loans are available at the office
of the Dean of Instruction. ‘

The Loan Program of the Pennsylvania
Higher Education Assistance Agency

This Agency, through guaranty loan agree-
ments with commercial banks, will enable the
banks of Pennsylvania to make long term,
personal loans to qualified students to help pay
their college expenses.

To be eligible a student must be a legal
resident of Pennsylvania and must have satis-
factorily completed a minimum of one aca-
demic year of study in an approved institution
of higher education in the United States. Stu-
dents” are not eligible for the loan plan during
their first year of college study.

The maximum loan will be $1000.00 per aca-
demic year, with the total maximum per
student being $5000.00. The student borrower,
regardless of age, is totally responsible for
any loan he receives. He is required to pay
only the 5 per cent simple interest charge, on
a quarterly basis, as long as he is enrolled
as an eligible borrower. No principal payment
will be due until 6 months following the date
the student completes his course of study, or
until 6 months following the date of with-
drawal from the instiution. Payments may
then be extended over a five year period. The
due date of the note may be extended in the

case of military or Peace Corps service.

Students obtain application forms from any
participating bank in their home community,
or by writing to the Pennsylvania Higher Ed-
ucation Assistance Agency, Education Build-
ing, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, .

United Student Aid Funds

A deserving student may borrow money from
his hometown bank, with the loan being pro-
tected by an endorsement in full by U.S.A.
Funds. Our students are eligible to apply for
such loans becasue Edinboro State College " is
currently contributing to the reserve account
that furnishes the security for such endorse.
ment,.

An eligible student can borrow up to $1000.00
per academic year to a maximum total  of
$4000.00, The student repays the loan in 36
monthly installments beginning four months
after he leaves school. Interest maximum is
six per cent simple, . - :

All inquiries about this program should be

directed to a participating bank in the stu-
dent’s - community,

s bty ad




The Library

Strategically located to become the focal
point of the expanding campus, ton Li-
brary, represents one of the more modern
and functional college libraries in Pennsyl-
vania.

The library was planned to house 100,000
volumes and now has approximately 90, 000 vol-
umes. Plans are already being considered for
an addition which will be needed in the neat
future to house the projected addition of
10,000 volumes per Yyear.

Facilities provided on the first floor are:
Current periodical and reference area, fine
arts center, curriculum materials laboratory,
education area, reserve book and service area,
offices, and technical processing space. On the
second floor will be found a service area, gen-
eral stack area, bound and unbound periodical
shelving, microfilm viewing booths and stor-
age, a large music listening room equipped
with individual booths for earphone listening,
a faculty and graduate reading room, three
seminar rooms for use of small groups, faculty
lounge, a library class room, thirty individual
lounge areas, opportunity is thus provided for
study in all areas, lounge areas for general
reading and for utilizing approximately 400
periodicals, covering all fields, to which the
library subscribes. This lst includes 12 news-
papers representing many of the major U.S.
cities and The London Times.

In order to serve the best interests of all
the students it is necessary to have observed
certain regulations in the use of the library:

1. Al books which have been definitely as-
signed to classes are placed on shelves directly
behind the desk and are known as the
Reserve Books. Such books may be withdrawn

24

at 8:30. p.m. and returned before 9:00 a.m. th
following morning. Failure to observe tliis'rulg
will result in a fine of ten cents per hour.

2. Books not on reserve but in deman
terqu ‘“‘gvernight books”. These may dle:\Ir‘g
the library at any time of day or overnight
but must be returned before 9:00 a.m. the fol-
lowing day. Penalty for late return is ten
cents per day.

3. All books (with the foregoing exceptions)

may be withdrawn for two weekgs. A fxi)gg of

fwo cents a day, with a 5 cent minimum, will

ggdi%ha{rgfifmfor bogksdl_(ept over time. Encyclo-
lumes an icionaries ma

taken from the library. v not be

4. Magazines may be withdrawn from the li-
]kit(;ark% subject to the same rules as Reservle
0ks.

5. .No student will be issued grades or credits
until all library obligations have been settled.

6. No books may be removed from the Li-
brary except by proper charging at the desk
by the librarian in charge. Anyone taking
books not properly charged from the Library
will be subject to a fine of $5.00 for each book
and to suspension from all College activities
untl such fines are paid. Clippings and
marking books and periodicals is prohibited.

7. Acceptable dress in the library for both
men and women is the same as for class
attendance.

The following hours ‘will be observed:

Monday through Friday 8:00 a.m.-9:00 p.m.
Saturday 8:00 a.m.-4:00 p.m.
Sunday 2:00 p.m.-4:00 p.m.

25



EXTRA-CURRICULAR PROGRAM

Every person who graduates from Edinboro
will be expected to assume leadership in com-
munity life and school activites. In some in-
stances the graduate will be expected to spon-
sor clubs and other groups. Therefore, it is
very important that every student in college
becomes accustomed to certain activities and
familiar with the techniques of discussion, par-
liamentary law, record keeping, and the gen-
eral promotion of student activities. Even if
a graduate never becomes a club sponsor, the
educational value of participation in these ac-
tivities in college is perhaps as great as that
of some course of study.

Scheduling Social Activitles

To avoid conflict it has been necessary to
have one central office where all social events
can be scheduled. This scheduling is done in
the office of the College Union Manager where
forms can be obtained. Requests must be sub-
mitted to this office at least two weeks prior
to the date requested for he social event.

. Before advertizing any evening activity, it is
necessary to have the activity recorded on the
Social Calendar. .

The Scheduling Cemmittee seeks to main-
tain a 'well-balanced and satisfactory social
program. Permission for scheduling an event
may be denied when the general Social Cal-
endar or the Calendar for a particular organ-
ization seems over-crowded, or when the main-
tenance of high academic standards in the
college would seem to discourage the activily
in question. :

The fact that an event is scheduled in the
calendar of this handbook does not excuse the
le;vent from the scheduling procedure outlined
ere.

26

CLUB and ORGANIZATION REGULATIONS

All clubs or organizations, except social fra-
ternities, pertaining to the Extra Curricular life
of the college shall be approved by the Student-
Faculty Council and the Administrative Coun-
cil of Edinboro State College. Because these
Extra-Curricular activities shall be  given
space on the College Activities Calendar, be-
cause they may request funds to be allocated
from the Student Association Treasury, and be-
cause they may request the use of the college
facilities, it is necessary that they be char-
tered and recognized by the college thru the
office of the Director of Student Personnel
Services.

1. In order to be recognized as an organiza-
tion, members of any student group shall
submit a petition to the Director of Student
Services. The petition shall include the
following:

A. Proposed name of organization.

B. Statement of purpose or function of the
organization.

C. Sﬁgtemen;t of qualifications for member-
ship.

D. If a national affiliation is involved it
must clearly be stated in the petition
and indicated in the constitution.

E Statement of procedure for financially
supporting the organization including a-
mount of money for the year in which
this petition is submitted and manner
in which funds are to be used.

F. Signatures of a minimum of fifteen
prospective members are required to
indicate their intention of becoming ac-
tive charter members. Smaller groups,
unless justified by unusual specialties,
will be discouraged.

G. Signature of at least one faculty mem-
ber who has indicated his willingness

n




to serve as an advisor to the organi-
zation.

H. A statement of the approximate amount
of time a student would need for par-
ticipation.

I. If the group to be formed is to become
a professional organization, approval of
the Departmental Chairman involved is
required.

. Upon the submission of the petition to the
Director of Student Personnel Services, he
shall grant permission to the petition group
to use the College facilities for a period of
three weeks for the purpose of organizing
the group and drawing up a constitution.

. At the end of the three-week period, a
representative of the organization shall sub-
mit in person the proposed constitution to
the Director of Student Personnel Services
for consideration and approval.

. The Director of Student Personnel Services
shall have the responsibility to make any
needed recommendations for changes in the
organization. The petitioning group shall
proposed constitution and by-laws of the
present a revised constitution and by-laws
for his consideration within one month.

. Following approval of the constitution and
by-laws of a proposed student organization
or club, the Director of Student Personnel
Services shall recommend the constitution
and by-laws of the organization to the Stu-
dent-Faculty Council for its consideration.
If the constitution and by-laws are ap-
proved by the Student-Faculty Council, they
shall then be presented to the Adminis-
trative Council for action.

6. If the Administrative Council approves the
action of the Sudent-Faculty Council the
college shall issue, thru the office of Stu-
dent Personnel Services, a charter for the
organization.

7. If the Director of Student Personnel Serv-

ices or the Student Council disapproves of
the prospective organization, it has the
right to appeal to the Administrative Coun-
cil of the College for consideration.

8. Each organization shall file an annual re-

port signed by the faculty advisor to the
Office of Student Personnel Services on
May 1, each year outlining the activities
participated in the current College year,
and including a true, accurate, detailed
financial statement and a proposed pro-
gram, in outline form, of its plans for the
following year. Director of Student Person-
nel Services shall review the reports and
may place a group on probation or rec-
ommend that its charter be revoked if the
lgré)_up fails to comply with College regu-
ations.

9. Any group which remains inactive for a

calendar year shall be disbanded and must
go through the application procedure as a
new organization.

10. When approved by the College Administra-

tive Council, these regulations shall be
binding on all existing organizations con-
cerned.

Approved by Administrative Council April
30, 1963.




STUDENT ORGANIZATIONS

Professional Organizations

Student P.S.E.A.
President S . Moe Allsopp
Secretary Carolyn Lohr

The PSEA is a branch of NEA, .

The purposes of Student PSEA are: to give
students closer contact with the field of edu-
cation; to cultivate leadership; to provide fu-
ture teachers with information about oppor-
tunities in various fields of education; to de-
velop greater unity among teachers and future
teachers; to foster interest among future teach-
ers concerning the role of free public education
in a democracy; to develop a professional
attitude among those preparing to enter the
teaching profession; and thus to help bring
about true recognition of teaching as a pro-
fession.

The Edinboro Chapter, Student PSEA mem-
bership is open to all students. Each member
is automatically affiliated with PSEA and
NEA and receives literature, chiefly the jour-
nals, from both groups.

The English Club :

President Robert Browning
Vice-President Cheryl Foster
Secretary-Treasurer. Lou Galicia
Advisers . Dr. Marsh, Mr. Glendinning

{The English Club has no restrictions for
membership other than a willingness to par-
ticipate in activities furthering the apprecia-
tion of Language and Literature and the Teach-
ing of English. On several occasions each
year, members meet in faculty homes. They
also attend off-campus functions which are of
interest to English students.

The Earth Science Club
Adviser Mr. Tomikel
The Earth Science Club is an organization

30

whose purpcses are to promote an interest in
!;he earth sciences, to provide opportunities for
its members to participate in activities that
will improve their preparation for teaching,
and to sponsor college activities relative to the
earth and space sciences to all college students.
Membership in this organization is open to
any student interested in furthering his appre-
ciation of the earth and space sciences.

i Psychology Club

Pres_ldent Diane Mitchell
Advisor C. Richard Wick

This club provides an opportunity for pro-
fessional information, discussion of current
practices and research as well as developing
an awareness of the requirements and oppor-
tunity for employment in the field of psychol-
ogy and special education. All ‘those interested
in some aspect of the field of psychology are
invited to become members.

i The Speech and Hearing Club -

Adviser C. Richard Wick

The Speech and Hearing Club is a newly
organized educational group for the purpose
of prometing better understanding of children
and adults with speech and hearing handicaps.
Membership is open to any student interested
in the field of speech and hearing therapy.
Activities include educational trips, movies,
and special programs with demonstrations of
techniques in speech and hearing therapy.

Council for Exceptional Children
Beta Chapter

President Christine Fisher

Secretary Carol Veal

Adviser . -~ Miss Ditz

The C.E.C. is an international organization
31




established to unite those interested in “‘excep-
tional”’ children. The Beta Chapter of C.E.C.
on the Edinboro Campus is the third student
chapter to be organized in the state of Penn-
sylvania.

The programs are planned to acquaint the
members with characteristics of the various
types of exceptionality, and to make them a-
ware of the adjustments that must be made
in the classroom to satisfy the needs of the
individual child.

Membership in the C.E.C. entitles one to re-
ceive the magazine, Exceptional Children,
which is a valuable reference to those students
interested in mental retardation and speech
correction.

Social Studies Club

President David W. Burke
Vice President Dorald Gibson

Advisers Dr. Dwayne Thompson
Dr. A. K. Schuster

The Social Studies Club offers the oppor-
tunity for students especially interested in the
social sciences to pursue their interests in co-
operation ‘with their colleagues. The club meet-
ings are devoted to a discussion of current
social, economic, and political problems. Mem-
bers of the organization prepare panel discus-
sions for club meetings and frequently em-
ploy speakers to bring them expert knowledge.
The Social Studies Club also conducts mock
elections for the student body, presents as-
sembly programs, and organizes trips to such
professional meetings as the National Council
for the Social Studies, the Pennsylvania Coun-
cil for the Social Studies, and other organiza-
tions.

32

Service Fraternity
Alpha Phi Omega

Advisers Mr. Hanson
Mr. Nanns
Mr. Wick

Alpha Phi Omega is a national service fra-
ternity whose purpose is to foster fellowship,
to develop leadership, and to promote service
to humanity. Iota Xi Chapter of Alpha Phi
Omega was formally installed on the Edinboro
campus in February, 1951. There are over
three-hundred chapters of Alpha Phi Omega
in colleges and universities of the United
States.

Honorary Fraternities

Alpha Psi Omega
Adviser Dr. James Vincent

Organized in 1930, the Gamma Kappa Cast
of Alpha Psi Omega, national honorary dra-
matic fraternity, is made up of men and
women students who have actively participated
in the dramatic program of the college. Elec-
tion to the cast is based upon demonstrated
proficiency in two or more areas of theatre
production, reliability and responsibility in ac-
cepting and performing all assigned duties as
a member of the production team, and satis-
factory scholastic standing. Pledging and ini-
tiation ceremonies are held annually.

33




Beta Beta Beta

President James Whiteman
Secretary Marita Wood
Advisers Dr. John T. Gatzy

Dr. Thomas Come
" The chapter Alpha Chi of Beta Beta Beta,
the .National Biological Honor Society, was es-
tablished on this campus in 1950. It serves a
threefold purpose: stimulation of sound schol-
arship, dissemination of scientific knowledge
and promotion of biological research.

To qualify for membership in this fraternity,
a student must obtain an average of “B” or
better in all of his biological- ¢ourses and rate
above average in all other. courses.

Delfa Phi Delta

President Jack Neff
Secretary Bonita Frey
Adviser Dr. Ray Stapp

Delta Phi Delta is a national honorary art
fraternity, open to men and women who are
students of art in our American universities,
colleges and art schools. Exceptional ability
in art and high scholastic standing are the
basic requirements for membership. The aims
of the fraternity are: to. stimulate higher
scholarship, to recognize potential professmnal
ability, fand to develop professional art in-
terests.

The Chi Chapter .at Edinboro, among other
activities, performs many art services for the
College and students.

-Gamma Theta Upsilon
President Susan Benim
Secretary-Treasurer Kathleen Orend
Adviser - Dr. Harriet Long
The Gamma Beta Chapter of Gamma Theta

34

Upsilon is a national professional geography
fraternity open to men and women of high
standing in geography. The major purpose of
this fraterniy is to further professional in
terest by affording a common organization m
this field.

Kappa Delta Pi

Advisers Mr. J. P. Coffman

Dr. E. R. LaFollette

Kappa Delta Pi, national honor society in ed-

ucation, has as its purpose, ‘4o encourage

high professional, intellectual, and personal

standards and to recognize outstandmg con-
tributions to education’.

To be eligibile for membership in this organ-
ization, a student must have a high scholastic
rating, including a grade of “B” or better in
all education courses, a pleasing personality,
and leadership ability, and must have com-
pleted a required mumber of credit hours in
education. Only juniors and seniors are con-
sidered.

1
Mu Kappa Gamma
President David Morrison
Secretary- Treasurer Mary Anmn Young
Adviser Mrs. Esther Cambpell

Mu Kappa Gamma, honorary music society,
limits its membership to those students who
have contributed to the musical life of the
campus in some outstanding way. Leadership,
scholarship, musical ability, length of service
and cooperation are other points upon which
membership is based.

The organization sponsors trips to concerts
and operas besides arranging for the appear-
ance of various outside musical orgamzatlons
on the campus.

35




PUBLICATIONS
THE STUDENT HANDBOOK

Editor Jacque Laughner
Co-Editor ’ Thomas Hunter
Advisers .. Dr. William Cornell

Mr, William Heaps
The Handbook is published each summer as
an aid to students in better understanding the
college and to serve as a reference for all
those wishing to find facts relating to the
college its facilities, the faculty, and activities.
A committee chosen by the Student Council
is responsible for publishing the handbooks
which are distributed to all students at regis-
tration.

STUDENT FACULTY DIRECTORY

Editor : Jacque Laughner
Co-Editor Thomas Hunter
Adviser Dr. William A. Cornell

. The Student Faculty Directory is published
each year by the Student-Faculty Council to
inform students and faculty of the names and
addresses of all persons connected with the

College.
THE DEBUT

The Debut is a college literary magazine
published by the English Department each
year ‘with samplings of student and faculty es-
says, short stories, and poems that bear wit-
ness of the life of the mind upon the campus
of Edinboro State College.

THE SPECTATOR
Editor-in-Chief Richard Peterson
Adviser . Mrs. Kay Ryall Miller

The Spectator, an independent student news-
paper at Edinboro State College, is a recorder

of activity or NEWS written according to the

36

journalistic Code of Ethics of the Associated
Collegiate Press of which the paper is a mem-
ber. The facts, presented in an unbiased, dem-
ocratic and informative manner, are concerned
with the academic, cultural, social, sports,
faculty and “straight” news of the College.
The editorial page reserves a section, Letters
torthe-Editor, in whidh students and faculty
may voice their opinions, provided the lan-
guage conforms to accepted standard journal-
istic practices.

The Editor, who has been approved by
members of the Publications Board, appoints
the editorial staff composed of students from
the journalism classes and volunteers who
show interest and ability.

THE CONNEAUTTEEAN
Editor-in-Chief Marilyn Orris
Adviser Mrs. Kay Ryall Miller

The Conneautteean, the yearbook at Edin-
boro State College, is a pictorial memory book
of the formal and informal activities of the
College in general. The pictures create the
mood and tell the story that years later serve
to recall a time of accomplishment both aca-
demically and emotionally.

The staff is composed of student volunteers
interested in art and writing. The Editor, who
has been approved by members of the Publi-
cations Board, assigns the personnel to those
phases of work in which they show particular
interest and aptitude and acts as general di-
rector of the entire project.

37



CLUBS

People-to-People

iser Miss Edith Nelson
A(’IIEEZ Edinboro Chapter of the University
People-to-People Program. is an 1pternauonal
organization whose main purpose is the _bro-
motion of understanding,- good will, and friend-
ship among students of the world. On campus,
People-to-People sponsors forums on interna-
tional topics, a tutoring program for Edin-
boro’s international students, a speaker serv-
iee for campus and community groups, a
brother and sister program between local and
international students, and trips fo qe_ar:by
points of interest. An international affiliation
permits our participation in severa} other pro-
grams. Edinboro students who_quahfy may ap-
ply for a Students Abroad trip t_o Europe or
for Employment Exchange which involves
working abroad during the summer. o
. Any student interested in furthern}g _hls in-
ternational awareness is cordially invited to
join the organization.

Debating Society

President Donald Baumgartner
Segretary Rulsiso%% rtSvle’::lfégg
i Dr,
Advisers : Dr. Washburn
Mr. Coleman
Purposes:

1. Intellectual stimulation on campus.

2. Public relations for the college.

3. Self-improvement in speech and argumen-

tation.

The team will engage in both decision and
non-decision debates with other colleges and
universities. Exhibition debates are also given
by the feam.

38

Red Cross Intercollegiate Council

Chairman Alice Farley
Sponsor Mr. James Coffman

The purpose of the Council is to acquaint
students with the aims and objectives of the
American Red Cross and its many services in
our American society. Edinboro members work
with students of neighboring colleges.

In serving the Red Cross, the student gains
the satisfaction of serving others.

, “E” Club )
President o John Kegel
Secretary Harry Scott
Advisers Mr Hanio Mariotti

Mr. McDonald
Mr. Cairo
Mr. Hazlett

The “E” Club is an organization composed
of all participants in Intercollegiate Athletics
who have earned the Varisty “E”. The out-
standing social function of this organization is
the annual staging of the “E” Club Ball on
Homecoming Day.

Kiltie Fins

Adviser Miss Marjorie Cowmeadow

The Kiltie Fins is the Synchronized Swim-
ming Club sponsored by the W.A.A. Instruc-
tion is given in synchronized swimming skills,
and an effort is made to develop grace, cre-
a;i_\lz]eness and ability in swimming strokes and
skills.

The club is open to all students who are in-
terested in trying out at the beginning of the
semester. The group prepares an annual water
pageant .in the spring of the year.

39



Pep Club

Adviser Miss Nancy Acker

The purpose of the Pep Club, a cheerlead-
ers’ organization, is to promote school spirit
on campus. Membership is open fo any male
or female student who shows cheering ability.

The club is divided into two squads. The
varsity is made up of sophomores and juniors,
the tryouts being held in the previous spring.
The Junior Varisty is made up of freshmen,
the tryouts being held early in the fall.

The squads serve for basketball and football
season and during this time the Varsity trav-
els to some of the away games.

MUSIC ORGANIZATIONS
" The College Band

President Grover Slater
Secretary-Treasurer Karen Durkee
Director Mr. Swanzy

The College Band functions as a concert and
marching organization and is open to all qual-
ified students.

During the football season, the marching
band performs at the home games and travels
to one or more out-of-town games.

Following the football season, the band de-
votes its time to concert work presenting sev-
eral concerts throughout the college year.

The band owns many instruments, which are
available for student use, and has recently pur-
chased eighty-one new uniforms for marching
and concert purposes.

Collegiate Singers

Director Mrs. Esther Campbell
President George Fyke
Secretary-Treasurer Sandra Ingram

The Collegiate Singers are a very active or-

490

ganization giving Christmas Vesper Service
the Sunday before Christmas vacation and a
Spring Concert the first week in May. The
members provide music for Baccalaureate and
Commencement programs, college and high
school assemblies, teas, civic and social clubs.
Membership is determined by tryouts held the
first week of school, and all students who like
to sing are urged to participate.

DRAMATICS
Collegiate Players

Dr. Dorothy Clifford

Edinboro Collegiate Players, the drama pro-
duction organization, is open to students in-
terested in any phase of theatre production.
Through its annual program of major produc-
tions, experimental one-acts and allied activi-
ties, the Collegiate Players seeks to acquaint
its participants with the various facets of play
production, including acting, directing, scenery,
and costume design and construction, lighting
and businesss management activities. It further
seeks to broaden the interests of the student
audience through the presentation of plays of
all styles and periods. In addition to its calen-
dar of production activities, E.C.P. holds regu-
lar business meetings.

Adviser

Edinboro Campus Radio Station WJKB

Robert Nye
Mr. Robert Chitester

The radio station is a student run organiza-
tion open to students who have a 2.0 average,
an interest in all facets of radio work, and a
willingness to work. The aims of the station

41

Station Manager
Adviser



are to provide information and entertainment
for the students and to facilitate intra-campus
communication.

Commuters Club

Adviser , Mr. Willard Heaps

The Commuters Club is made up of those
students who reside in their own homes that
is housing not under the regulation of the
College. The purpose of the organization is to
develop a more effective means of effecting
solutions by their common problems; to effect
a better system of communication between
Commuters and the College, to encourage par-

ticipation by Commuters in campus activities, -

and to encourage greater communication and
cooperation among Commuters.

Meetings are held in- the College Union on
call.

INTER-SORORITY COUNCIL

The Inter-Sorority Council is composed of the
recognized social sororities of Edinboro State
College. Its purpose is to foster good relations
among member organizations as well as be-
tween these organizations and the college.

The Council establishes and enforces policies
in regard to sororities, sponsors an Inter-
Sororities tea for freshmen women and a picnic
for all member organizations.

The Executive Council is composed of the
presidents and two representatives from -each
recognized sororily and The Dean of Women
as Adviser.

42

SORORITIES
Alpha Delta

President Sherrie Kroll
Adviser Miss Melhuish

The Alpha Deita Sorority was founded in 1886
in Brockport, New York, and the Iota Chapter
was installed at Edinboro in 1927. It has sister
chapters in seven State Colleges of Pennsyl-
vania and New York.

The requirements for membership are based
on scholastic ratings, character, social aftain-
ments and abilities. The purpose of the soror-
ity is to foster the development of all these
tfraits toward the achievement of a socially in-
tegrated personality.

Alpha Gamma Delta

President Judy Read
Secretary Priscilla Jenkins
Corresponding Secretary Barbara Burke
Treasurer Faith Hanna
Advisers Miss Nancy Acker

Mrs. Ruth Harris

Having merged with Alpha Gamma Delta in
1959, the chapter is the only national sorority
on campus. Alpha Tau Chapter is one of the 90
other chapters throughout the United States
and Canada. Many of her activities are with
near-by chapters. All chapters of Alpha Gam-
ma Delta participate in the altruistic project
for aiding cerebral palsied children.

Members are chosen on the basis of schol-
astic standing, abilities, character, and per-
sonality. Alpha Gamma Delta strives 1o de-
velop the physical, intellectual social, ethical,
and spiritual development of its members.

43



Rho Sigma Chi
President Marianne Dylewski
Secretary Alice Grinnel
Advisor Dr. Gwendolyn Bowne

Mrs. John Marsh
Mrs. John Schell
Dr. Alice Schuster

Rho Sigma Chi was organized on the campus
in the Spring of 1959. Its requirements for
membership are based on scholastic ability,
character, and personality. The aims of thz
organization are to foster scholarship, initia-
tive, and loyalty, and to provide services to the
college and community and social activities
for the members.

Zeta Tav
President Jean Nygafd
Secretary Pat Lee
Advisers Miss Mary Lou Scalise

Mrs. William Cornell

Zeta Tau was organized on this campus in
September, 1958. Zeta Tau is a service and
social sorority. The purpose of Zeta Tau is to
develop scholarship, leadership, character, and
service. Requirements for membership are
based on the purposes of Zeta Tau.

‘44

INTER-FRATERNITY COUNCIL

The purpose of the Inter-Fraternity Council
is to promote good relationships among the
fraternities and to act as a co-ordinating and
regulating body in all matters pertaining to
our fraternity system.

Membership in this arganization consists of
(a) the president of each fraternity, (b) an
adviser from each fraternity, and (c) the
Dean of Men.

The Inter-Fraternity Council co-sponsors with
the Inter-Sorority Council a . Greek Ball, a
Greek Weekend, professional meetings, faculty
coffee hours. .

Awards are given annually to those group
excelling in scholastic and athletic competition
among the fraternities.

Delta Sigma Phi

Advisers Dr. John Marsh
Mr. Robert Chiteste;‘

Delta Nu Chapter of Delta Sigma Phi Fra-
ternity was organized on this campus, Febru-
ary, 1957, as the Delta Sigma Tau Club. For-
mal installation as a chapter of the interna-
tional organization took place in January, 1959.
The international fraternity has more than one
hundred ten chapters in the United States and
Canada.

Delta Sigma Phi is a social organization,
founded in 1899 at the college of the City of
New York. Emphasis is placed on scholarship,
leadership, and social growth. These elements
are incorporated in the fraternity’s program of
“engineered Leadership.”

45



Kappa Delta Phi

President James Whiteman
Advisor Dr. Joesph Nemeth

Kappa Delta Phi is a national professional
educational and social fraternity with chapters
in many leading eastern teachers colleges.
The purpose of our fraternity is to strengthen
and preserve the bonds of fellowship which
'would unite men working for a common cause,

Some of the activities, sponsored by this or-
ganization are: Dances, hayrides, banquets,
wiener roasts and picnics. The trip to Boston
for the Kappa Delta Phi National Convention
is also a yearly occurrence.

Phi Sigma Pi

President Richard Wukich
Adviser Mr. Wiliiam Kohland

The Phi Sigma Pi fraternity was founded in
1916 in Washington, D.C., and the Upsilon
Council, an organization of nine leading pro-
fessions, and is in itself a national professional
educational fraternity.

The basic requirements for membership in
Phi Sigma Pi are scholarship, leadership, and
social aptitude. This fraternity emphasizes the
professional development of teachers and pro-
motes the spirit of scholarship, brotherhood,
and loyalty. Some of the activities of the Up-
silon Chapter here at Edinboroe College are:
Danges, hayrides, skating parties, picnics,
banquets and professional meetings.

.46

Sigma Tau Sigma

President Charles Scott
Adviser Mr. Curtis Ickes

The Sigma Tau Sigma Fraternity was organ-
ized on the campus in December of 1958, and
attained its local status in the past year. Tt
will become a Sigma Tau Gamma Fraternity
chapter this year.

The purpose of Sigma Tau Sigma is to seek
to promote social, cultural, scholarly, recrea-
tional, and benevolent fraternal accomplish-
ments among its members.

FRATERNITY INITIATIONS

A fraternity has an obligation in the develop-
ment of its pledges and members. This re-
sponsibility extends to the institution where it
is represented, to parents and others who
make possible the education of these pledges
and members, to the community where the
chapter is accountable for good -citizenship,
and to.the college fraternity system of which
it is a part.

A fraternity without morally and ethically
sound precepts and practices is not a con-
structive influence upon college men. Any un-
productive, ridiculous, and hazardous initia-
tion custom has no rightful place in the fra-
ternity system.

The individual fraternities and the Inter-
Fraternity Council at Edinboro State College
have adopted the Statement of Position on
Hazing and Pre-Initiation Activities of the

47



College Fraternity Secretaries Association, and
the Code of Responsibilities of the National
Inter-Fraternity Conference. The College has
stated ‘its position in support of these con-
structive fraternity programs and its opposi-
tion to initiation activities which do not con-
tribute to the positive development and wel-
fare of the pledges, members and entire stu-
dent body.

All initiation programs must be submitted in
writing for the approval of the fraternity ad-
visor and the Dean of Men at least one week
before the initiation is to begin.

CHURCH and RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS

The Edinboro churches offer students a va-
riety of religious and social activities. The
Young Peoples’ groups hold weekly meetings,
discussion groups, suppers, etc. Many students
sing in the church choirs or serve as ushers
throughout the school .year. A cordial invita-
tion is extended to all students to continue
their religious affiliations with the churches.

Canterbury Club

The Canterbury Club is the Episcopal
Church’s work among faculty members, stu-
dents, and administrative personnel of the ac-
ademic community; and whose members are
committed to a definite program of ‘worship,
study, evangelism, and unity. Meetings are
held in the Episcopal Student Center, 30 Dar-
row Road.

College Christian Fellowship

President Lynette Wheeler

Adviser The Rev. Linford Wilcox

The College Christisn Fellowship is spon-
48

sored by the Edinboro -Baptist Church. The
Fellowship is an organization of Christian stu-
dents who meet together for a. Bible-centered
program. The group also holds various types
of entertainment designed to promote fellow-
ship for Christian students. Students of any
denomination are invited to join in ail activi-
ties of the Fellowship.

Judson Fellowship

Advisers ) The Rev. Jay Butler and
The Rev. Al Keib
The Judson Fellowship is the campus minis-
try of the American Baptist Convention at
Edinboro State College. The meetings and pro-
grams of the Fellowship are open to all who
wish to attend and become a part of the Fel-
lowship. Regular program meetings for fellow-
ship, discussion, and study are held bi-weekly
on Thursday, 7:30 p.m., in the Fellowship Hall
of the Edinboro Presbyterian Church.

Lutheran Student Association
Adviser The Rev. James W. Tipton
The Lutheran Student Association is the or-
ganization established for Lutheran students
throughout colleges and universities in the
United States. It gives Lutheran students an
opportunity to become acquainted and to dis-
cuss faith together, Both social and devotional
meetings are held. Meetings may be conducted

by the students or a guest speaker.

Newman Club
Adviser Mr. Carl E. Wozniak

The Newman Club, an established institution
of American colleges and universities, is an
organization planned to fill the spiritual, intel-
lectual and social needs of the Roman Catholic

49



SwWdeclls - onl e campus. 1he club belongs to
the Middle Atlantic Province and each year
sends delegates from this club to both Regional
and Province conventions.

Wesley College Fellowship

President Beverly Humphries
Secretary Beverley August

Advisers The Rev. Mr. and Mrs. S.
. James Schmittle

Miss Vera Gilmore

The Wesley Foundation is part of the world-
wide Methodist Student Movement. It exists to
provide an opportunity for worship, study, fel-
lowship, and service among Methodist students
‘and interested students of any other denomina-
tions. Activities center around the Wesley
Building, 57 Meadville Street, and include a
Breakfast Club each Sunday morning at 9:30
am. and evening meetings on the first and
third Thursdays at 7:00 p.m. The Wesley
Building is open each day for student use from
8:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. except Sunday evening,

CHURCH SERVICES
ADVENT CHRISTIAN CHURCH
308 Erie Street
The Rev. Norman McFarland, Minister
Sunday Services

10:00 a.m. Sunday School
11:00 am. Morning Worship
6:45 p.m. Youth Fellowship

Week-day Services
8:00 p.m. Wednesday, Prayer and Bible Study

BAPTIST CHURCH

117 Waterford Street
The Rev. Linford C. Wilcox, Minister
Sunday Services

- = 5

10:00 a.m. Sunday School —

College Fellowship Class
11:00 a.m. Morning Worship
7:00 p.m. Baptist Youth Fellowship
8:00 p.m. Evening Services
9:00 p.m. Choir Rehearsal

Weekday Services
Wed., 8:00 p.m.—Prayer and Bible Study Hour
Wed., 9:00 p.m.—Choir Rehearsal
Thur.,, 7:00 a.m.—Student Prayer Time .
Thur., 7:00 p.m.—College Christian Fellowship
Sat., 7:30 p.m.—Youth Activities Night .

ST. PETER’S EPISCOPAL CHURCH

Waterford, Pa.
The Rev. D. Meier Veale, Vicar
8:00 am. - Each Sunday - Holy Communion
10:30 a.m. - 1st and 3rd Sundays - Holy Com-
munion

10:30 am. - 2nd and 4th Sundays - Divine

" Service and Sermon

(Celebrations on Holy and Saints Days)

JEWISH CONSERVATIVE SYNAGOGUE _

32nd and State St., Erie, Pa.
Robert Sandman, Rabbi

Friday Evening Services 8:15 p.m,
Saturday Services 9:00 a.m.
Daily Morning Services 8:00 am.

Daily Evening Services — -% hr. before sunset
Phone: GL 5-8163

JEWISH REFORMED SYNAGOGUE

10th and Liberty Sts., Erie, Pa.
Bernard Perelmuter, Rabbi
Friday Evening Services 8:15 p.m.
Saturday Morning Services 11:00 a.m.
Religious School Saturday and Sunday

51



ST. PAUL’S LUTHERAN CHURCH
‘Drakes Mills, Pa.
“The lovely little church in the country with
‘ a welcome for all.”
The Rev. James W. Tipton, Pastor
Sunday Services
9:45 a.m. a Sunday School
11:00 am. : Worship Service
Transpontation to and from churches fur-
nished by members. Please wait at the stone
arch on Meadville St. at 9:30 and 10:30.
Students are invited to sing in the church
choir. Practice -— Wednesday, 8:00 p.m.

METHODIST CHURCH
44 Meadyville St.

_ The Rev. S. James Schmittle, Pastor
8:30 a.m. Divine Worship
9:45 am. Wesley College Fellowship

at the Wesley Bldg., 57 Meadville St.
Sunday Services

11:00 a.m. Divine Worship
Weekday Services

Wed., 7:30 p.m, - Choir Rehearsal - Students

invited to participate.

Thur. (1st and 3rd) 7:00 p.m. - Wesley College

Fellowship at Wesley Bldg.

PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH

The Rev. Richard Morey, Pastor
Meadville Street

Sunday Services

9:45 am. Westminister Collegiate

Fellowship Breakfast Club

11:00 am. - . Morning Worship
Wednesday

8:30 p.m. — Senior Choir Rehearsal. Students
wishing to serve through Ministry of Music

52

are welcome,

Thursday
7:30 p.m. first and third; Westminister
Collegiate Fellowship.

OUR LADY OF THE LAKE
ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH

Maple Drive
The Rev. Msgr. James Gannon, Priest
8:00 am. and 10:00 Sunday Masses
5:00 p.m. Daily Mass
7:00 p.m. Confessions (Every Sat.)

STUDENT GOVERNMENT
Student-Faculty Council Officers

President William Roschy
Vice Presidem James Gillis
Secretary Terry Hamrock
Treasurer Mr. Curtis Ickes

~Dr. William A. Cornell
Advisers Mr. James Harrison

i Mrs. Ruth Peck

The Student-Faculty council considers and
enacts much legislation in connecion with
campus problems. The Council supports all-
college social events, athletic events, cultural
events, and regulates all student organiza-
tions. An important function is the budgeting
of the Student Activity Fund.

The Council is always ready to listen to and
discuss any new proposal for college progress.
Council meetings are open to any of the stu-
dent body who wish to attend.

The Council meets the first and third
Wednesdays in Room A in the College Union.

Council members are elected by the student
body and faculty and serve for two semes-
ters. Membership in this group is considered
a very high honor.

53



STUDENT GOVERNMENT CONSTITUTION
As Revised 1959
ARTICLE 1

Name
The name of this organization shall be the
Stu_dent—Faculty Cooperaive Government of the
Edinboro State College.
ARTICLE II
i Purpose

While appreciating deeply the province and
functions of the . other administrative  bodies,
we the students, the faculty, and the President
of the College, feel that there still remains
unoccupied & large promising field for cooper-
ative service. - Accordingly, we do hereby de-
clare that. the purpose of the Cooperative Gov-
ernment is to take over increasingly the re-
sponsibility for organizing and directing purely
student - affairs, to cooperate with the proper
college authorities -in matters of student wel-
fare, and to seek constantly to make the
college a better agency for developing effec-

tive citizens.

ARTICLE 111

Membership
. The membership of this Co-operative Gov-
ernment shall consist of all students, all fac-
ulty members, and the President of the

College.
ARTICLE 1V
Function
All student and student-faculty organizations
are subject to the Council and to the approval
of the President of the College.
ARTICLE V
Membership, Election, Officers
of the Council
SECTION 1. The Student-Faculty
shall be composed of the following:

Council

54

1

(a) One representative for each 150 women
on campus, or a fraction of 1-3rd or more
thereof, apportioned among the dormitories by
the Women’s Dormitory Council but in such a
manner that if possible, each dormitory of 50
persons or more will have at least one repre-
sentative,

(b) One representative for each 150 men on
campus, or a fraction of 1-3rd or more
thereof, apportioned among the dormitories by
the Men’s Dormitory Council but in such a
manner that if possible, each dormitory of 50

persons or more will have at least one repre-
sentative.

(¢) One representative for each 150 off-
campus men, or a fraction of 1-3rd or more
thereof.

(d) One representative for each 150 off-
campus women, or a fraction of 1.3rd or
more thereof. :

(e) Two representatives from each class,
one man and one woman, selected by the
classes. .

(f) A faculty member elected annually by
the facuity.

(g) A faculty member appointed by the
President of the College. :

(h) The Dean of Men and the Dean of
Women. :

SECTION 2. Methods of election.

To be eligible for election to the Council,
students: should be outstanding in character
and ability and have a colege record of better
than a 22 average, except freshmen, who
must achieve his average by the beginning
of the second semester of their first year,
The average for eligibilty as Student Council

85



' ' 0 gy 1193
- 4

— )

SO U4

1

Edinboro Staye College

1 IPARKING: Aﬁk T TOAR

k)
by s

P2

g £

,wpztxiziﬁﬂxfz

|

TIITI uc,

o
T T RLLET LS

14,
15.
16.
17

19

Normal Hall

Academy Hall

Margaret Compton Hall
State House

Recitation Hall
Memorial Auditorium
White Hait

Heather Hall
Haven Hall
Lovetand Hatlt

. East Hall
. College Union
. Crawford Gymnasium

Power House
Reeder Hall
Conneautiee House
Cussewagpo House
Kinzua House
LeBoeuf House

4
20. Mead House
21. Tiwonesta House
22 Venango House
/23. Centenniat Hal
24. Hamilton Library
25. Ress Hall
/gg Leader Clhinic

5

30. John K. Earp Hall

Maintenance Qarage
28 Cooper Hall
29. Dearborn Hall
31 Utility Building
32 Edin Hall
33. Scot Halt




President must be better than a 2.5.

inning of the first semester of the
fr:e&sthxfaha?n b;ﬁlarrl? ag man and woman rgpresent-
ative shall be elected. The woman will serve
two semesters, the man will serve one se-
mester, and in his place for_second semester,
a new male representative will be elected to
serve for two semesters.

The following method shall be used to elect
class representatives: . e
class will elect two members, e
mEIZChand one female, to the Student Council.
The upper three class representatives 0 will
have been elected by October 1; the freshmen
by the end of the first quarter, and for the
second semester elections, by ngruary 15.t
Other oups shall elect their representa-
tives by ggpular vote prior to Octoger 1.
The President shall be elected in the fol-
i manner:
10¥$§ weeks after opening of the s'econd quar-
ter of the first semester, the President of the
junior class shall appoint a  nominating fgan;;:
mittee of three who shall nominate at s
four persons from the junior class as can i
dates for the office of President of thfa 'Councx .
In addition any junior may be el}glble for
this office if a petition signed by eighty stu-
dents, excluding present members of the Stﬁ-
dent Council. A candidate who.dl-d not yv;t -
draw from being placed on a similar petition,
requesting that his name be placed on %e
ballot, be presented to the Secretary of the
Council at least seventy-two hours befon-'i the
primary, which will be conducted no later
than December 5. In the primary after the
results have been tabulated, the two top can-
didates shall hereby be declared condidates for
the office of President of the Council. In the

event that any candidate withdraws from the
general election, the name of the candidata
with the next highest number of votes in the
primary shall be placed on the ballot. In case
no -candidate or only one condidate remain in
the general election, the Student Council shall
conduct a new primary, the date of which will
be determined by the Council, and also those
whose names have the first election shall be
considered a candidate in the second elections.
At the first student assembly after Christmas
vacation, there shall be ga meeting in which
the two candidates will present their aims or
plans regarding the Student-Faculty Co-opera-
tive Government. One week following the
spceches the students shall elect the President
of the Council by ballot. The candidate re-
ceiving the highest” number of votes cast shall
hereby be elected. The President-elect shall
then attend all meetings as a non-voting mem-
ber until his term of office begins with the
first regular meeting of the Council afer the
second semester begins. The former President
shall attend all meetings as a non-voting
member of the Council for the duration of the
second semester,

SECTION 3. Any student vacancy on the
Council shall be filled for the balance of his
terms at a special election within a period of
seventeen days, omitting days of vacation, but

including Saturdays and Sundays, when vaca-
tion is not in effect,

SECTION 4. The other officers of the Coun-
cil shall be the Vice-President and the Secre-
tary. They shail be elected in the same man-
her and at the same time as the President un-
der the provisions of Article V, Section 2, and
shall take office at the same time as the Pres-
ident of the Council. Nominations for the pri-

59



mary for the office of Vice-P'resident, who_ is
to be a sophomore at the time of election,
and Secretary, who may be any class mem-
ber, shall be made by a committee of three
appointed by the President of the Council. For
each of the above offices at least four nom-
inations shall be made. Any el;gxble member
of the student body may have his name placed
on the ballot providing he has a signed peti-
tion of eighty names. These names must ex-
clude present members of the Student Council
and also those whose names have been placed
on a similar petition. This petition must be
presented to the Secretary of the Council at
least seventy-two hours before the primary.

ARTICLE VI

Duties of the Council

SECTION 1. To initiati% oltg'anize, and ldirexfé
i eration with the facully, a social a
emdumri,onal program for the entire student
body.

SECTION 2. To integrate, improve, and su-
pervise the organization and activities of all
students and student-faculty groups.

SECTION 3. To act upon submitted requests
for the organization of any new student or
student-faculty groups.

SECTION 4. To provide, as needed, cooper-
ative standing committees such as the follow
ing: Budget Committee, Assembly Comm_lttee,
Student Union Committee, Freshman Orienta-
tion, Social Committee, Handbook and Pub-
licity Commiitee, Also, any temporary com-
mittees deemed necessary. These comttees
way cooperate with purely facully committees
for the same purpose and shall have at leas\
three members (students and faculty). Student
members of these commitiees shall be ap-

60

pointed by the President of the Council with
the approval of the College. Faculty members
of these committees shall be appointed by the
President of the College.

SECTION 5. To cooperate with the College
President, The Trustees, or some properly del-
egated authority in the assessment, collection,
and control of any student Activity Fee or oth-
er fees, or dues that the students, upon the
recommendation of the Council, may agree by
majority vote to assess or pay to provide for
activities, agencies and welfare not adequately
supported by the state provided that the said
fees or dues are approved by the President
of the College and Board of Trustees, or other
controlling agency.

SECTION 6. To hold two regular meetings
a month, the first and third Wednesday of
of each month, unless otherwise stated by the
council, in addition to special meetings as
needed. A quorum shall constitute a majority
of the elected members.

SECTION 7. To recommend to the faculty or
the President of the College penalties for spe-
cific disciplinary cases which are not suffi-
ciently serious to warrant possible expulsion
or other severe punishment.

SECTION 8. To provide for a least one
general study assembly each semester for the
purpose of interpreting the work of the Counci
and for transacting any business of general
interest to the Student Body brought before it
by the Council, the College President, or a
representative of the students or the faculty.

ARTICLE VII
Powers of the President of the College
Because of the nature of the office of the
President of the College and his responsibili-
ties to the Board of Trustees, the State Super-

61




intendent of Public Instruction the State Council
of Education, and the Governor. The President
is an ex-officio member of all committees and to
him is reserved the duty and right of final
approval of all acts, rules, and regulations that
may be devised or offered.

ARTICLE VIII

Finances

SECTION 1. In order to co-ordinate and
control the funds of the several student-facully
activities and organizations under the control
of the Budget Committee of the Student Coun-
cil all funds belonging to or collected by these
organizations shall be deposited upon a re-
guest of the council in and disburses through
a general fund of which a faculty member (or
members) shall . be freasurer. This treasurer
(or treasurers) is fo be appointed by the
President of the College.

SECTION 2. The delegated custodian shall
keep individual and separate accounts of the
funds and credits of each organization. Dis-
bursements shall be made only upon duly au-
thorized requisition of each organization.

SECTION 3. There shall be an annual audit
of the General Control fund. This audit shall
be published or posted within two weeks after
the audit is completed.

SECTION 4. To prepare and submit to the
faculty, the President, and the student body
by May 1, a tentative budget for the succeed-
ing school year of the disbursement of the
Student Activity Funds; and to prepare and
submit to students, facuity, and the President
by October 1, a final budget for the disburse-
ment of Student Activity Funds. This duty is
to be performed by a committee, known as
the Budget Committee to consist of at least
three students and two faculty members ap-
pointed by the President of the Student Council

62

and the President of the College.

ARTICLE IX

Student Service Organization

“Student  Services” orgganiza:tilgn, a cor-
po_r?te body, shall be set up at this college to
initiate, _re_g_ulate, and operate such group stu-
dent activities and other enterprises involving
matters not now provided for or regulated by
the dec1sxo_ns of the Board of Presidents of
Pennsylvania State Colleges or shall include:

(1) Providing for a student supply stor

for lunch counters in recrea'cri)gny rogrr‘:é (gl)‘
dormitories, (3) for vending machines, (4) for
contracting with the telephone company for
pay _te}ephpnes to be used by students, (5) for
admlmste;'u.lg a Student Union, (6) and any
other activities or enterprises which the Board
p[ ]_)1rectors of such a student services organ-
ization may deem desireable for student welfare.

The affairs for this organization shal
governed and controlled byga Board Sf a];irgce—
tors number seven (7) people: One member
oﬁ the Bo:ard of '_I‘rustees of the College at the
time he is appointed who shall be appointed
by the President of tht Board of Trustees.
'tlr};xgsn’;nembers 1fromhothe faculty or adminis-

personel w shall be i
the President of the College. Threeapporilngﬁe%egi
of the st_udent body who shall be appointed by
the President of the Student Association.

ARTICLE X
Ratification and Amendments
SECTION 1. This constitution shall go into
effect as soon as ratified by the approval of
the President of the College and by two-thirds
vote of those present at the meeting for . this
purpose. :

63




SECTION 2. This constitution may be a-
mended or revised by a majority vote of the
entire student body and the faculty provided
that said amendments or revision first be sub-
mitted in writing to the Council and the Pres-
ident of the College, approved by them, and
then posted for two weeks.

CLASS ORGANIZATIONS

Class of 1965
President — Rick Higgins
Vice-President — Charles Hanks
Secretary — Babs Strunk .
Treasurer — Michael Romanicyzn
Advisers: Mrs. Helen Reed
Mr. Roy Stonesifer
Class of 1966
President — Dave Shenefelt
Vice-President — Tom Moser
Secretary - Christy Vance
Treasurer — Sandy Urda
Advisers: Dr. Ray Stapp
Miss Nancy Acker
Class of 1967 o
President — Doug Slater o
Vice-President — Len Walker
Secretary — Wendy Hawn
Treasurer — Dick Lewis
Advisers: Dr. Betty Brown
Dr. Duwayne Thompson
Classs of 1968
To be elected
Advisers: Mr. Lawrence Nanns
Miss Mary Lou Scalise
ASSOCIATION OF WOMEN STUDENTS
The Association of Women Students acts. as
the advisory body for enforcing the _regulahqns
concerning the women and pl;mmng social
functions, The AWS Council consists of a pres-

#

ident, vice-president, social chairman, secre-
tary, treasurer, and publicity chairman. Also,
included on the council are a president, fire
captain, and treasurer from each dorm and
campus house, and a president and treasurer
representing off-campus women. The execu-
tive committee will be elected by and from
the entire body of women students.

Advisers — Mrs. Ruth Peck and Miss
Rebecca Manship.

REGULATIONS FOR WOMEN
Section 1. — Woemen’s Hours

1. Regular Permissions:
A. Regular hours shall be cbserved by both
on-campus and off-campus women students
according to the following schedule:
Monday through Thursday

. Freshmen — 9:30
Sophomores —10:00
Juniors —10:30
Seniors ~11:00
All Women Students
Friday —11:00
Saturday —12:30
Sunday —10:00

Exceptions may be granted by the Dean
of Women or her agent.

B. Late Permissions:
EACH SEMESTER:

Freshmen — Two 12:30 pers for Friday
night. Two 1:00 pers for Saturday night.
Sophomores — Three 12:30 pers for Friday
night. Three 1:00 pers for Saturday night.
Juniors — Four 12:30 pers for Friday
night. Four 1:00 pers for Saturday nigh.
Seniors — Five 12:30 pers for Friday
night. Five 1:00 pers for Saturday night,

65




Late Minutes:

Women students will have the responsi-
bility of disciplining themselves when
tardy. If a student accumulates 10 late
minutes she should confine herself to her
residence for three nights. For each ad-
ditional five minutes she should add one
night. She may not visit wth any male
students during this time. If an emergency
arises delaying her arrival at her place of
residence, the student should call and no-
tify someone in authority.

1. General Provisions:

A. Whenever a woman student’s name ap-
pears on the Dean of Instruction’s list of
students doing unsatisfactory work, ie.,
work below standard, her permissions may
be curtailed or withdrawn by the Dean of
Women in an amount at least to corre-
spond proportionately to hours of work re-
ported as unsatisfactory.

B. Permissions for absences from resi-

dences are granted as follows:

1. Women students are expected to act io
accordance with the parental permis-
sion slips which the Dean of Women
receives before the student arrives as a
freshman. Before leaving the campus
for overnight, the students must sign
out on the provided slips and upon re-
turning, sign in.

2. Women students may not leave their
residences until 6:00 a.m.

3. A student may spend Friday and Sat-
urday nights in a room other than her
own providing she registers her inten-
tion in writing with the Dean of Wom-
en or her agent.

66

Section 2. — GUESTS

1. Men Students in Women’s Residences:

A. Men students must not visit in women’s
@g‘rpitories before 3 p.m. Men students
visiting women residents may stay in
the visitors lounges in accordance with
the women’s hourly regulations.

B. Men and women guests must always
conduct themselves in accordance with
accepted standards of ethics. Violations
of such standards will result in woman’s
loss of privileges.

Section 3. — LOCKING OF DOORS

All doors are locked by the night watchman:
East Hall — 9:30 and Reeder Hall at 10:00;
Heather Hall 10:30 and Haven Hall at
11:00 p.m. Monday through Thursday. Friday
night doors are locked at 1i:00, Saturday at
12:30, and Sunday at 10:00. Women students
having late permissions will be admitted at
gie :u(rile for which their permission has been
ranted.

§ecﬁon 4. — PARENTS’ PERMISSION
Written permissions for women students by
parents are required for:
(1) Swimming in off-campus areas
(2) Canoeing and boating
(3) Skating .
4) Riding in automobiles
(5) Visiting away from home or college.
Such permissions are subject to final ap-
proval by the Dean of Women. Forms will be
sent to parents for recording their permission.
_Because of the danger of accidents, permis-
sion of parents must be granted before stu-
dents may ride in automobles.
A ‘woman student is not permitted to leave
for home after an evening college function of

any kind except by special written permission

o




of her parents, which must be in the Dean of
Women’s office two days -before the event.

Secticn 5. — DORMITORY
MAINTENANCE PROBLEMS

1, Rooms . .
Assignment to rooms is made by the office
of Student Personnel Services. Keys are pro-
cured from the office of the Bursar. Rooms
must be kept clean and ready for inspection at
all times. Tacks, scotch tape or nails in walls
are not permitted. The electric wiring is not
the time for heating appliances; therefore
electric irons and hot plates are not pe_rmxtted.
Students are responsible for the _t1d11_1ess of
their own rooms. The college maintains tpe
right to have periodic room inspection. Dis-
ciplinary action will be taken against those
students who are found to be consistently
negligent.
2. Smoking - .
Fire regulations and the protection of life
and property require that students do mnot
smoke in their rooms or elsewhere in thg _col-
lege buildings except where special provisions
are made by the college. Failure fo comply
may cause disciplinary action to be taken.
Women students who smoke must supply them-
selves with ceramic or metal ashtrays.
3. Absence from Campus .
Before leaving her residence hall after 7:00
pm., a student is required to register her
name, destination, escort, time leaving, and
expected time of return on the forms pro-
vided at the desks in her campus res;dence.
This should be done if a student is leaving the
borough of Edinboro anytime during the day.
4. Quiet Hours . .
It is expected that all dormitory resuiepts
will show consideration for others by being

68

reasonably quiet in the dormitory at all times.
Running in corridors is not approved and
voices should not be raised above the normal
speaking range. Radios and record players
may be played provided they are tuned so
that they cannot be heard outside the room.
Night quiet hours are from 7:00 pm. to
7:00  am.

5. Callers and Guests

(a) Guests for overnight or for the dining
room should be introduced upon arrival to the
head resident. Students may have overnight
guests in the dormitory only over weekends,
except in very special cases if space is avail-
able. Overnight guest must register on cards
provided by the Dean of Women or her agent.
Charge for overnight ledging is $1.50 per por-
son. Arrangements for linen must be. made
before the guest arrives.

It is understood that guests will follow the
regulations governing their hostess and that
the responsibility of acquainting guests with
these regulations rests with the hostess.

(b) Fathers and other masculine guests of
women students must be entertained in the
dormitory lobby. This does not apply to the
first day of the college year. .

(¢) The residence hall is closed to guests-in
accordance with the women’s regular hours. :

(d) On the evening of all-college functions
such as lectures, games, movies, etc., which
last beyond the hours listed in I-A, all students
must report in not later than one-half hou
after the close of the function. .
6. Off-campus Regulations

All students living outside the dormitories
must have approval of the office of Stu-
dent Personnel Services for such residence un-
less they are living in their own homes.

69




The Housing Committee has a list of the
residences which have been officially desig-
nated as Approved Houses. Permission to live
in these homes is not automatically granted.
However as in the case of any other off-
campus arrangement, individual arrangements
are only temporary until the application
blanks are received, approved, and filed by
the Housing Committee.

Women students living in Edinboro in homes
other than their own are expected to follow
the rules applying to residents on campus.
Permission ordinarily granted by the Asscia-
tion of Women Students may be granted by
the landlady.

7. Personal Property

Neither the college nor the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania is liable for students’ personal-
property. The college recommends that stu-
dents secure a personal property policy cov-
ering clothing and valuable items.

ASSOCIATION OF MEN STUDENTS

The Association of Men Students acts as the
advisory body for enforcing the regulations
concerning the men and planning social fune-
tions.

The Council consists of three representatives
from each of the campus residences for men,
three from off-campus men, and three com-
muting men.

REGULATIONS FOR MEN STUDENTS

Men’'s regulations are controlled by the
Men’s Council, the Dean of Men, the Director
of Student Personnel Services, and the Presi-
dent of the College. The Council consists of
three representatives from Centennial Hall,
three from the off-campus men, and three
from the men communters.

70

It is primarily insisted that all men
_condupt themselves as gentlemen and in keep-
ing with the accepted standards of good taste.

1. Men are expected to dress appropriatel
for all occasions. Even for the mgst in)-,
formal and casual occasions, clothing
shall be clean and neat.

(a) Jeans, levis, sweat shirts and T-shirts
are not considered appropriate for the
dining room, and men so attired will
be refused admission.

(b) For the evening mea] each man will
wear a white shirt and tie, with sport
coat and slacks, or a suit.

(c) Students visiting the Campus School
sh_ould dress as future teachers. Men
will, therefore, wear suits and ties.

2. All men are expected to be cooperative in
respect to the women’s regulations. They
are not permtted to visit in women's
dormitories before 3 p.m. Women’s male
guests are expected to be suitably dressed.

3. Aftc;r 10:00 p.m. the vicinity of all women’s
residences is strictly out of bounds for men
Sustct'l]dexgts'.ldl\idhen who are escorting residents to

h  building may accompan
lady to the door.y pany the young

4. Any man who conducts himself in public,
on or off the campus, in a way that re-
f]-ecgs boorly on the college is subject to
disciplinary action.

5. Dormitory quiet hours are from 8:00 p-m.
to ,7:00 am. On Saturdays, however,
quiet hours begin at midnight and extend
to 9:00 a.m. Sunday. During quiet hours
men are expected to enter and leave
the building making the least noise pos-
sible. Resident Assistants will see that
this rule is enforced.

71




6. No musical instruments are to be played
in the dormitories at any time. Radios,
phonographs and tape recorders may be
played in the room provided roommates
do not object, but volume must be kept
low enough to prevent the instrument
from being heard outside the room.
Men who show lack of consideration for
others in this respect may be prohibited
by the heoad resident from playing their
machines at ail.

7. Men may have overnight-guests providing
facilities are available and the approval
of the Head Resident has been obtained.
Guests must be registered. The transient
lodging fee of $1.50 will be paid to the
Business Office.

8. All men are expected to cooperate in
keeping halls and ‘washrooms clean and
in order. Paper and refuse are to be put
in trash cans. After using a lavatory,
every man is expected to wipe it out and
leave it in the condition in which he
would like to find it if he were the next
to use it

9. Bach man is responsible for the tidiness
of his own room. Periodic inspeciions
will be made and men found to be con-
sistently negligent will be asked to move
{0 off-campus quarters.

10. Because of fire hazards, the use of elec-

. trical appliances other than dry-shavers
and radios cannot be permitted in dor-
mitory rooms. Special outlets for use of
electric irons will be found in the base-
ment of Centennial Hall.

11. Men who smoke must provide themselves
with metal or ceramic ashtrays.

12. Food may not be kept in dormitory rooms

72

3

)

unless stored in metal boxes. Keeping
bottles on window sills is not permitted.

13. Every dormitory resident is expected to
have a key to his room. Rooms should
be kept locked whenever residents are

out. Keys are fto be obtained from the
Office of the Bursar.

14, Any man having a grade of less than "'C"
in any subject will be expected fo be in
his roem studying, Monday through Fri-
day, during evening quiet hours.

15. The Resident Assistants assigned to Cen-

. tennial Hall represent the President of

the College, and all dormitory residents
are expected to give them their co

_ operation.

16. The fire monitor on each floor of Cen-
tennial Hall will make sure that every
glrz'alrll obeys the fire rules during a fire

ill.

17. The College nor the Commonwealth oi
Pennsylvania is liable for student’s per-
sonal property. The college recommends
that students secure a persomal property
_liOhCy covering clothing and valuable
items.

REGULATIONS FOR
OFF-CAMPUS STUDENTS

1. Students. living off-campus are expected
to abide by the same college regulations
that apply to students living on campus.
They have representatives in the Student
Council who. help advise and settle prob-
lems pertaining to the off-campus group.

2. Lockers for day students are available in

the basement of the College Union.
.3 Students rooming off-campus are expected
to show consideration for and to co-op-

73




operate wth the people in whose homes
they are guests. Particularly they should
be as quiet as possible if they enter late
or stay up after the other inmates of the
house have retired. They should introduce
no guests without ' the householder’s ex-
press permission. They should be careful
not to leave lights on, water running,
doors or windows needlessly open. They
should not turn on the housecholder’s tele-
vision or radio set unless invited to do so.
They should not abuse teleffione privi-
leges and should be prompt in making
payment for long distance calls. They
should cooperate in keeping their rooms
clean and in order. They should not ex-
pect kitchen privileges.

4. All students who are not living in the
dormitories may study or relax in the
College Union whenever they do not have
a class during the day. The students us-
~ing this room are expected to keep it
free from litter and refrain from conduct
that might prove disturbing to others.

The lounge of Haven Hall is open to all

students.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

Section 675.1 of the Penal Code of the
Commonwealth states that it is ‘‘unlawful for
a person less than 21 years of age to at-
tempt to purchase, to purchase, consume, pos-
sess or to transport any alcohol, liquor or
malt or brewed beverages within the Com-
monwealth.”

The act further provides that any person
violating the provisions of this law shall, upon
conviction, be sentenced to pay a fine of not
less than $25.00 nor more than $100.00 and

74

costs of prosecution, or undergo imprisonment
for a term pot exceeding 30 days, or both.
Furthermore, the college maintains the au-
thority to discipline and-or suspend any stu-
dent less than 21 years of age involved in the
purchase, consumption or transportation of
any alcoholic beverages, regardless of where
such incidents may take place. The College
also maintains this authority concerning the
behavior of any student at any time,
~ All students are prohibited from possessing,
storing or consuming alcoholic' beverages in
any College building, on all College property,
and in or about any residence under any
Jurisdiction of the College.

DORMITORY FIRE REGULATIONS

Fire drills are held at least once a month.
All students must participate, and greatest
care must be taken to see that everyone fol-
lows orders implicitly. The object is to get all
students out of the buildings safely. Speed is
imperative. Silence is necessary. o

FIRE DRILL PROCEDURE

I. When fire alarm rings:

. Close the windows.

. Turn on lights.

. Put on coat and hard-sole shoes.

. Carry towel (put over face in case of
smoke.)

. Close door to room.

. Proceed in single file to nearest fire
exit. Keep right in the halls and on
stairs. Walk swiftly but DO NOT RUN
OR PUSH.

7. If you .are not in your room when a-
larm rings, go to the nearest exit
(your own if feasible),

8. After leaving building, stay in immedi-

[~ X3 0O N

kL]



ate vicinity of the fire exit and at least
100 feet away from the building. Re-
main quiet.

9. Do not return to your room until the
signal is given — then do so immedi-
ately and quietly. :

11. Miscellaneous:

1. Fire escapes are to be used only for
fire drills or in case of actual fire,
2. No clothing other than that specified

‘must be put en or taken from room.

. If leaving for the night, students must
notify the floor captain.

. The fire chief or college official will
sound the alarm for fire drills. In case
of a real fire, the person nearest the
alarm box should give the signal.

5. Specific instructions on evacuation wil]
be posted in respective buildings.

> W

DINING ROOM

Meals are served to boarding students in the
College Dining Room, Ross Hall.
Meal hours are:

Breakfast 7:15am. to 8:15am,
Lunch 11:45 am. to 1:00 p.m.
Lunch (Sat.) 11:30 am. to 12:30 p.m.

Dinner will be served family style at 5:15
p.m. and 6:15 p.m. Monday through Fri-
day. Saturday supper is served cafeteria
style at - 5:00 p.m. to 5:30 p.m.

SUNDAYS

Breakfast 9:00 am. to 9:30 am.
Dinner (family style) 12:30 p.m.
Supper . 5:30 pm. to 6:00 p.m.

Admittance to the dining room is by dining
hall cards only. These cards are issued to all
students and are non-transferable. :

78

TRANSIENT MEAL RATES

Transient meal rates are:

Dinner $1.25
Lunch .85
Breakfast .60

A limited number of guests may be accom-
modated in the dining room, providing indi-
vidual meal tickets are purchased in advance
in the office of the Director of Food Service.

APPROPRIATE DRESS

Women students are not permitted to wear
slacks or bermudas and men are not to wear
bermudas to class (final examinations includ-
ed), in the dining hall, library, or in per-
formances in the auditorium. For all meals
served family style in the dining hall, dress
shoes and hose are required for women and
unless otherwise specified, classroom dress is
required for all dances. -

A shirt and tie, suit or slacks and sports
coat are required for men.

HEALTH AND INFIRMARY SERVICE
Infirmary Location PR

The infirmary is located on the first floor
of the south wing of Haven Hall adjacent to
the College Union. The entrance from the out-
side is at the south-east corner of Haven Hall,

Two part-time physicians, one full-time
nurse and four pari-time nurses are employed
in the health service program. They are con-
cerned with . promoting good physical and

(i




mental health among students and they at-
tend to the prevention of iliness and to emer-
gency treatment of medical and surgical con-
ditions. Special nurse or special medical serv-
ice are not included without additional charge.
Any student may avail themselves of the
services of the physician or nurse.
A nurse may be reached at:
Edinboro State College - Extension No. 18
The Campus Phone Operator - RE 2-3301

or
After 11 p.m. at RE 29171
Students living on campus should immedi-
ately notify the college nurse of any illness
requiring infirmary care. After 11 p.m. dor-
mitory students should contact the head res-
ident or resident assistants who shall notify
the nurse. Students living off campus, who
are so ill as to require infirmary care shall
immediately notify fthe householder and the
Dean of Women or Men, or the nurse of such
illness. All students must notify the nurse of
illness causing absence from class.

REGULAR HOURS

Infirmary hours will be posted at the in-
firmary and published in the daily bulletin
at the beginning of every semester.

In addition to a dispensary office at the
infirmary, nine beds are available for the
care of minor illnesses and isolation of stu-
dents with suspected communicable diseases.
Surgical cases and acutely ill students other
than isolation cases will be admitted only un-
til they can be transferred to near-by or home
hospitals.

When, in the case of serious illness, the
nurse or college physician believe ambulance
transportation to the infirmary or from the
infirmary to a near-by or home hospital is

K]

necessary, the college will see that such trans-
portation is provided; but, the expense must
be borne by the student.

INFIRMARY REGULATIONS

Students who have missed class due to ill-
ness shall report to the infirmary before re-
turn to classes. Non-boarding students, who
may be admitted fo the infirmary provided
there is space available, shall pay at the rate
of two dollars per day to cover cost of meals.
The rate will begin with the first day.

Boarding students who stay more than three
days in the infirmary shall be charged $1.00
for each day.
_ Students will be released from the college
1nf1rmag'y only by a signed statement from a
requnsxble member of the family, the family
physician, or the college physician or nurse.
Any student who leaves the infirmary without
permission from one of the above shall be
referred to the proper College authorities.

A student who wishes, may employ his own
physic‘ian. at his own expense.

If it is necessary to have a prescription
filled at the drug store, the student will be
responsible for the cost.

NOTIFICATION OF ILLNESS
Parents will be notified by the college nurse
of any illnesses of any student who spends one

or more full days in the infirmary.

INSURANCE
Accident and medical insurance on the group
basis is available for all students at a mini-
mum cost and is available at the time of
registration.
) EXCUSES
The infirmary does not issue excuses for
absence from classes. Such excuses must be

79



obtained in accordance with regular College
absence policy.

Numerous requests for excuses from classes
for minor and frivial illness are not in the
true spirit of the College. Persistent requests
for such actien may be sufficient means for
the administration to request a complete re-
evaluation of the physical condition of the stu-
dent, by his cwn physician, at his own ex-
pense, in order for the student to continue
‘matriculation at this College.

PARKING REGULATIONS

No FRESHMAN OR SOPHOMORE students
may have or drive an automobile in Edinboro.
" Students having cars must have Edinboro
State College parking stickers and have their
cars properly registered. Stickers and car reg-
istration forms may be obtained at registra-
tion, or in the office of the Dean of Men.

Violators - of any automobile regulation are
subject to a fine and-or suspension.

KEYS

Keys for any women’s residence hall are
issued by the Bursar’s Office. Keys for Cen-
tennial Hall are issued by the Head Resi-
dent of that hall. At the time of the issuance
of keys a FIVE DOLLAR fee is collected. This
fee is used as a breakage and key deposit.
If a key is lost it must be replaced. An ad-
ditional fee of one dollar is paid to the Bursar
and a new Kkey is made and issued. All keys
remain the property of the College and dupli-
cation of any key, except by the College, is
expressly prohibited.

At the end of the college year or upon with-
drawal from College, the five dollar ($5.00)
fee is returned to the student, providing no

80

damage to the residence hall has been charged
to the student.

STUDENT IDENTIFICATION CARDS.

Each student who is registered at the
College must purchase a permanent identifi-
cation card which contains his picture, stu-
dent number, and birthday. This card is used
for admission to College events, for library
checkout, and by some administrative offices
of the College. .

The original cost of the card is $2.00. The
card is valid when presented with a current
receipt. The card is permanent and for use
during the time the student is enrolled. If lost,
there is a $2.00 replacement cost. Lost cards
and requests for replacements should be
checked in the Office of Student Personnei
Services.

DAILY BULLETIN

To aid in the dissemination of general in-
formation of interest to all college students
concerning college activities a Daily Bulletin
is mimeographed and distributed throughout
the college.

Items which are to appear in the Bulletin
should be prepared in written form, signed by
the writer, and presented not later than 1:00
p.m. of the day proir to the date they are to
appear. These notices may be deposited in he
“Daily Bulletin” receptacle provided for them
in the Office of Student Personnel Servces
in Normal Hall.

THE COLLEGE UNION
The College Union is the center of Student
Activity. Using its facilities are the Student
Facully Cooperative Council and its various
committees, Fraternities, Sororities, and most

81




of the other student organizations. All meeting
times and places of all college activities are
posted on the Bulletin Board in the main en-
trance of the building.

Students may play cards, chess, checkers,
relax, study, and have a snack from 7:30 a.m.
until 10:30 p.m. Monday through Thursday;
and from 7:30 a.m, until 11:00 p.m. on Fri-
day; 7:30 a.m. until 12:00 midnight on Satur-
day; and 6:00 p.m. until 10:00 p.m. on Sunday.

Dances or other entertainment are provided
'gveekly by the Union for the entire student
ody.

THIS IS YOUR UNION — all students are
to act in accordance with college rules per-
taining to dress and behavior, as these rules
are strictly enforced in the Union.

STUDENT ATHLETIC PROGRAM

Women's Athletic Association

Adviser Miss Nancy Acker

Women’s Athletic Association of College
Women. It is a recreational program, gov-
erned by a student council which plans its
activities carefully for the complete develop-
ment and enjoyment of each woman,

The Women’s Athletic Association is a mem:
ber of the Athletic and Recreation Federation.

Every woman student, upon entering college
is elected to membership automatically.
Throughout the year there is a regular intra-
wural competition between teams set up by

AA.

The W.A.A. sponsors the Drill Team which
performs marching routines during the hali-
time of home baskethall games.

The program of the Association is based on
a point system. Awards are presented at the
Recognition Day ceremonies in May.

82

Men’s Athletics
Mr. Hanio Mariotti Athletic Director
The mer’s intercollegiate athletic program
includes intercollegiate competition in wres-
;cling, football, basketball, golf, track and
ennis.

Intramural Sports

Mr. Frederick Caro Director

The College has expanded the intramural
program so that every student will have the
opportunity of participating in his or her fav-
orite sport. Besides the above mentioned
sports, the College is equipped for badminton,
ping-pong, volleyball, softball, tennis, archery,
swimming and winter sports.

E.S.C. SPORTS SCHEDULE

FOOTBALL

1964 — 1965
Sat. Sept. 19 - Bridgewater, Va. H
Sat. Sept. 26 - Slippery Rock S.C. A

Sat. Oct. 3 - Indiana S.C. Homecoming-H
Sat. Oct. 10 - Clarion S.C. A
Sat. Oct. 17 - LockHaven S.C. Parents Day-H
Sat. Oct. 24 - Shippensburg S.C. A

Sat. Oct. 31 - Michigan Tech. A
Sat. Nov. 7 - California S.C. H
Sat. Nov. 14 - Conference Play-off - West
BASKETBALL
1964 — 1965
Tues. Dec. 1 - Ryerson P.IL H
Thurs. Dec. 3 - Grove City H
Sat. Dec. 5 - Alliance College A
Tue. Dec. 8 - Slippery Rock S.C. H
Thurs. Dec. 10 - Thiel College A
Fri. Dec. 11 - Lock Haven S.C. H
Tues. Dec. 15 - Walsh College H

83



BASKETBALL Cont,

Fri. Dec. 18 - Clarion S.C. A
Sat. Jan. 9 - Indiana S.C. H
Sat. Jan. 16 - California S.C. H
Fri. Jan. 29 - Lock Haven S.C. A
Tues. Feb, 2 - Alliance College H
Fri. Feb. 5 - Waterloo Lutheran U A
Sat. Feb. 6 - Ryerson P.I A
Tues. Feb. 9 - Geneva College H
Thurs. Feb. 11 - Slippery Rock S.C. A
Sat. Feb. 13 - Indiana S.C. A
Tues. Feb. 16 - Fenn A
Fri. Feb. 19 - California. S.C. A
Mon. Feb. 22 - Gannon College A
Wed. Feb. 24 - Clarion S.C. H
Sat. Feb. 27 - Conference play-off - East
WRESTLING
1964 — 1965

Sat. Dec. 5 - California S.C. A 2:30
Sat. Dec. 12 - Pre-Christmas Tourna’t. H 1:30
Fri. Dec. 18 - Fairmont W. Va. H 7:30
Sat. Jan. 9 - Mansfield S.C. A 8:00
Fri. Feb. 5 - Slippery Rock S.C. H 7:3
Wed. Feb. 10 - Clarion S.C. A 7:30
Sat. Feb. 13 - Grove City College H 7:3
Sat. Feb. 20 - Indiana S.C. H 2:00
Fri. Feb. 26 - Thiel College A 7:30
Sat. Feb. 27 - West Liberty College H 2:30

Fri. March 5 — Conference Meet — Lock

Haven S.C. — Lock Haven, Pa.

Sat. March 6 — Conference Meet — Lock
Haven S.C. — Lock Haven, Pa. -

Fri. March 12 — 4-I Tournament — Cleveland,
Ohio — Case Institute

Sat. March 13 — 4-I Tournament — Cleveland,

Ohio — Case Institute

Thurs. March 18 — NAIA Tournament —
Indiana State College - Terre Haute, Ind.

Fri. March 19 - NAIA Tournament — Indiana
State College - Terre Haute, Ind.

Sat. March 20 — NAIA Tournament — Indiana
State College - Terre Haute, Ind.

TENNIS

1964 — 1965
Tues. April 20 - Alliance College "H
Sat. Aprl} 24 — California S.C. H
Mon. April 26 — Buffalo University, N.Y., A
Wed. April 28 — Slippery Rock S.C. A
Fr. April 30 — Gannon College A
Sat. May 1 — Fredonia S.C., N.Y. H
Mon. May 3 — Alliance College H
Thurs. May 6 — Slippery Rock S.C. I
Sat. May 8 — Indiana S.C. H
Mon. May 10 — Gannon College . H

GOLF

1964 — 1965
Mon. April 19 — Alliance College A
We_d. Apg'il 21 — Clarion-Indiana-Edinboro A
Fri. Aprll_ 23 — Gannon College H
Mon. April 26 — Alliance College H
Fri. April 30 — Gannon College A
Mon. May 8 — Slippery Rock S.C. A
Tues. May 4 — Fredonia S.C., N.Y. H
Thurs. May 6 — Alliance-Clarion-Edinboro. H

TRACK

1964 — 1965
Sat. April 24 — Allegheny College A

Thurs. April 29 — Slipper Rock S.C. A
Sat. May 1 — Indiana-Lock Haven-Edinboro A
Sat. May 8 — PSCAC TRACK MEET - East

85




COLLEGE ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICERS

Thomas R. Miller, Ph.D. President
Normal Hall 102 Te. Ex. 11 or 12
James Dronesfield, B.S. Administrative Ass’t.
Normal Hall B14 Tel. Ex. 69

INSTRUCTION
Harry W. Earlley, ‘Ed.D.
Dean of Instruction

Normal Hall 111 Te. Ex. 13
Leo J. Roland, Ed.D. Ass’t. to Dean
Normal Hall 111 Tel. Ex. 14
Ralph Berlin, M.Ed. Ass’t. to Dean
Normal Hall 111 Tel. Ex. 14
Harriet Long, Ph.D. Director of Arts and
: Sciences

Normal Hall 105 Tel. Ex. 61
Jack Williams, Ed.D. Director of
Graduate Studies

Normal Hall 105 Tel. Ex. 61

STUDENT PERSONNEL SERVICES

William A. Cornell, Ed.D. Director
Normal Hall 110 Tel. Ex. 20

James Harrison, B.S. Dean of Men
White Hall 1 Tel. Ex. 22
Ruth Peck, M.A. Dean of Women
Haven Hall Tel. Ex. 17
Harold Umbarger, M.Ed. Ass’t. in Admissions
Normal Hall 110 Tel. Ex. 60
Rebecca Manship, M.Ed. Ass’t. in Student
Personnel

Heather Hall ‘ Tel. Ex. 50
Willard Heaps, B.A. College Union Manager
: Tel. Ex. 66

FISCAL AFFAIRS
Vaughn E. Herbel, B.S. Director
. Tel. Ex. 35

86

TELEPHONE EXTENSION NUMBERS

Admissions Office
Auditorium

Boiler House

Bookstore

Business Office (Mr. Wood)

Business Office (Mr. Herbel)
Campus School (1st floor)
Campus School (2nd floor)
Carpenter Shop

Centennial Hall Office
Centennial Hall Apartment
College Unicn

Conneauttee House

Cussewago House

Dean of Instruction

Assistant to Dean of Instruction
Dean of Men

Dean of Women’s Office

Dean of Women’s Apartment
Assistant to Dean of Women (Apt.)
East Hall

Graduate and Liberal Arts Offices
Gymnasium

Haven Hall

Heather Hall

IBM Office

Infirmary

Kinzua House

Kitchen

Leader Clinic

LeBoeuf House

Library (1st floor)

Library (2nd floor)

Loveland Hall (Science Dep’t.)
Loveland Hall (Art Department)
Maintenance Dep’t. Office

87




i’f[ﬁz?c I;{‘;‘;lse gz BUS SERVICE

al Hall B t N 4a Edinboro is situated on the main bus line
Normal Hall Basemen 2 between Pittsburgh and Erie. During the day
Normal Hall (2nd floor) W 58 and evening the buses run north and south
Placement Office ’ 30 'apphroximtitetly c-lzvery two }}cours. Slt(udemts

ident’ wishing ravel east or west can make con-
gﬁi:igzn:,z Ié‘;g’ci " nections in Erie, Meadville, Franklin or Pitts-
- ; : . burgh. Since the schedules are constantly
President’s Secretary : 1 changing, schedules can be checked by tele-
Recitation Hall T . 37 ‘ pboing RE 2-8651.
Reeder Hall 21 BOARDING FACILITIES
State House 38 All dormitory students are required to take
Storeroom 25 their meals in the Coliege Dining Room.
Tionesta House 46 Off-campus students have the choice of eat-
Venango House : 47 ing in the Dining Rooem or of making some
White Hall (1st floor) 39 i other provision for their meals. It is recom-
i iy mended and they will find it greatly to their
White Hall (2nd floor) 40 advantage, to" board at the college. However,
Mailroom 66 once a student has elected to take his meals
T. V. Department 49 in the Dining Room, he will be expected to

continue doing so for a full semester.
BOOKS AND SUPPLIES

PAY PHONE NUMBERS

Haven — first floor RE 29401 Each student is expected to own the text-
Haven — second floor RE 2-9991 books required in his classes. All textbooks
Haven — third floor RE 2-9001 arf;ﬂfvai%abéﬁdat fth% CampuI:sI 1?0011{35%: intglte
: : . northeas of Haven Hall si xt-
ggg{gﬁ:} - fslgz(t)ngoﬁ‘oo r I}%g ggg{g books, the Campus Book Store carries all
Centennial — third floor RE 2-9971 school supplies, art supphes gifts, souvenirs,
East RE 2.9541 etc. The Book Store is another measure insti-
Reeder — basement RE 299901 tuted to enable the cgudents here at Edinboro
Reoder — first floor RE 2.9434 to get a good education at a lower cost.
Reeder — second floor RE 2-9091 MAIL SERVICES

Reeder — third floor RE 2-9081

The College receives two mail deliveries

Heather — basement RE 2-9031 . . p
? each day.. All . students must pick-up their mail
Ié:‘;ttgg - felzfytn(flglorr %% ;’_gggi at the mailroom in the College Union. There
Ban o S 00! RE 2.9411 will be no dormitory delivery. :
(See back cover for mail address form.)
88

89




CALENDAR OF EVENTS

September 14-20

Mon. 14 Registration — upperclassmen
 Payments due

Tues, 15 Registration — upperclassmen

Wed. 16 Classes Begin
Tryouts - Collegiate Singers - Blue Room
Student-Faculty: Council - Union 7:00
Zeta Tau - Union - 7:00 .
Assembly-Brown and Dana Folksingers -
Aud. 8:00

Thurs. 17 Tryouts - Collegiate Singers - Blue
Room
Delta Sigma Phi

Fri. 18 Tryouts - Collegiate Singers - Blue
Room ]

Sat. 19 Graduate Registration
Football - Bridgewater (Va.) College -
Home )
PS.E.A. - “Hootenanny” all college

Sun. 20 2

September 21-27

Mon. 21 Alpha Delta - Union 7:00

’ Phi Sigma Pi - Union 7:00
Sigma Tau Sigma .

Tues. 22 Alpha Gamma Delta - Union 7:00
Psychology Club, Leader Clinic
Campus Movie - Aud. 8:00

Wed. 23 Zeta Tau - Union 7:00

Thurs. 24 Rho Sigma Chi - Union 7:00
Alpha Psi Omega-Green Room 7:30
Delta Sigma Phi
Religious Groups Open Houses
Council for Exceptional Children
Social Studies Club

Fri. 25 Delta Phi Delta - Freshmen Art Stu-

- dent Orientation

Sat. 26 Kappa Delta Phi Picnic

Football - Slippery Rock Away

Sun. 27 Phi Sigma Pi - Hayride
Sigma Tau Sigma - Zeta Tau Picnic
- Alpha Psi Omega reception for new
members

September 28-Oct. 4
Mon. 2§ Alpha Delta - Union 7:00
Phi Sigma Pi - Union 7:00
Sigma Tau Sigma - Union 8:45
Tues. 29 Alpha Gamma Delta - Union 7:00 p-m.
. Inter-Fraternity Council 4:15 p.m.
Wed. 30 Student-Faculty Council - Union 7:00
Zeta Tau - Union 7:00
Thurs. Oct. 1 Delta Sigma Phi
Fri. 2 :
Sat. 3 Homecoming - Football - Indiana State
College '
Sun. 4 AW.S. Big-Little Sister Party

October 5-11
Mon. 5 Foothall, Reserve Team - Slippery
Rock - Home
Alpha Delta - Union 7:00
Phi Sigma Pi - Union 7:00
‘Sigma Tau Sigma - Union 8:45 )
Assembly - Teresa Ballet Co. - Audi-
torium 8:00
Tues. 6 Alpha Gamma Delta - Union 7:00
Discussion Group - Union
PS.E.A. - “Social, Civic, and Moral
Responsibilities’’
Inter - Sorority Council 9:00 p.m.
Wed. 7 Zeta Tau - Union 7:00
Student-Faculty Council - Union 7:00
English Club 7:15 .
Thur. 8- Rho Sigma Chi - Union 7:00 BT
Delta Sigma Phi
Campus Movie - Aud. 8:00
Social Studies Club : re
Fri. 9 Informal Art Department. Outing

91



Kappa Delta Pi
Sat. 10 Football - Clarion State College - Away
Sun. 11
Ocfober 12-18

Mon. 12 Alpha Delta - Union 7:00
Phi Sigma Pi - Union 7:00
Sigma Tau Sigma - Union 8:45
Football - Reserve Team - Indiana State
College - Away
Tues. 13 Alpha Gamma Delta - Union 7:00
Mu Kappa Gamma - Blue Room 7:30
Wed. 14 Discussion Group - Union
Zeta Tau - Union 7:00
Thur. 15 Delta Sigma Phi
Fri. 16 Psychology Club Hayride o
Sat. 17 Football - Lock Haven State College -
Home - Parents Day
Delta Sigma Phi - Closed Event
Sun. 18

October 19-25

Mon, 19 Football - Youngston University
Reserve Team - Home
Alpha Delta - Union 7:00
Phi Sigma Pi - Union 7:00
Sigma Tau Sigma - Union 8:45

Tues. 20 Gamma Theta Upsilon Initiation
Alpha Gamma Delta - Union 7:00
Inter-Fraternity Council 4:15
Assembly-Little Orchestra of New York -
Auditorium - 8:00
Inter-Sorority Council 9:00 p.m.

Wed. 21 Student-Faculty Council - Union 7:00
Zeta Tau - Union 7:00
English Club 7:15

Thurs. 22 Rho Sigma Chi - Union 7:00
Delta Sigma Phi

92

Council for Exceptional Children -
TRAINABLE MENTALLY RETARDED
Clothesline Exhibit by the Art Dept.
Social Studies Club

Fri, 23 Clothesline Exhibit by Art Department

Sat. 24 Clothesline Exhibit by Art Department
Football - Shippensburg State Col. -Away
Phi Sigma Pi Sadie Hawkins Dance -
All College

Sun. 25 Alpha Gamma Delta Parents Tea.

October 26-31

Mon. 26 Alpha Delta - Union 7:00
Phi Sigma Pi - Union 7:00
Sigma Tau Sigma - Union 8§:45
Tues. 27 Football - Reserve Team - Slippery
Rock - Away
Alpha Gamma Delta - Union 7:00
Wed. 28 Discussion Group - Union
High School Art Conference - All Day
Zeta Tau - Union 7:00
Thur. 29 Delta Sigma Phi
Collegiate Players - Auditorium - 8:15
Fri. 30 Collegiate Players - Auditorium - 8:15
Sat. 31 Football - Michigan Tech. - Away
Collegiate Players - Auditorium - 8:15

November 1-7

Sun, 1

Mon. 2 Alpha Delta - Union 7:00
Phi Sigma Pi - Union 7:00
Sigma Tau Sigma - Union 8:45

Tues. 3 Alpha Gamma Delta - Union 7:00
Campus Movie - Auditorium 8:00 -
Inter-Sorority Council
Helen Hayes Rep. Co. — HAMLET -
Auditorium 8:00

Wed. 4 Football - Reserve Team - Brockport,
New York - Away
Student-Faculty Council - Union 7:00
English Club 7:15




Thur. 5 Delta Sigma Phi
Discussion Group - Union
P.S.E.A. - “Code of Ethics”

Fri. 6

Sat. 7 Football - California State CollegefHome
Rho Sigma Chi All-College Dance

November 8-14
Sun 8
Mon. 9 American Education Week
Alpha Delta - Union 7:00
Phi Sigma Pi - Union 7:00 -
Sigma Tau Si'gma - Union 8:45
Tues. 10 American Education Week
.. ..-Psychology Club - Dr. Thomas Salepek
Mu Kappa Gamm= - Blue Room -
Alpha Gamma Delia - Union 7:00
Phi Sigma Pi - Smoker
. Assembly - Dr. Priestly - Audxmrlum -
11:00 a.m. .
Wed 11 American Education Week
Zeta Tau - Union 7:00
'I‘hurs .12 Rho Sigma Chi - Union 7:00
Delta Sigma Phi
Social Stuidies Club
Fri. 13 AW.S. Nite Club
Kappa Delta Pi
Sat. 14 Quarter Ends - Payments due
American Education Week
Football - West Conference Playoff
__Alpha Delta - Founder’s Day Banquet
and Dance
Alpha Gamma Delta - All College Dance

November 15-21
Sun. 15
Mon. 16 Quarter Payments due
Alpha Delta - Union 7:00
‘Phi Sigma Pi - Union 7:00
Sigma Tau Sigma - Union 8:45

9

Tues. 17 Inter-Fraternity Council 4:15
Alpha Gamma Delta - Union 7:00
Inter-Sorority Council 9:00 p.m.

Wed. 18 Assembly - Hugh Miller, Drama
Critic, 1:00 p.m.
Student-Facully Council - Union 7:00
Zeta Tau - Union 7:00
English Club - 7:15

Thurs. 19 Delta Sigma Phi

. Campus Movie - Auditorium 8:00

Fri. 20 Delta Phi Delta - Art Gallery Tour
Zeta Tau - Social Meeting 7:00

Sat. 21 Thanksgiving Recess begins at the

close of classes
"~ Union Closes - 2:00

November 22-28

Sun. 22 Recess - Vacation N
Mon.23 Vacation .
Tues. 24 Vacation Y
Wed. 25 Vacation

Thurs. 26 Vacation

Fri. 27 Vacation

Sat. 28 Vacation

November 29-Dec. 5

Sun. 29 Union Reopens - 7:00 p.m.

Mon. 30 Recess Ends - Classes Begin 8:00 a.m.
Alpha Delta - Union 7:00
Phi Sigma Pi - Union 7:00
Sigma Tau Sigma - Union 8:45

Tues. December 1
Basketball - Ryerson P.I. - Home
Alpha Gamma Delta - Union 7:00
Inter-Sorority Council 9:00 p.m.

Wed. 2 Student-Faculty Council - Union 7:00
English Club 7:15
Zeta Tau - Union 7:00
P.SE.A. “What We Wished We Knew”
(Student teachers)




Thurs. 3 Basketball - Grove City - Home
Delta Sigma

Fri. 4 Greek Variety and Sing - Auditorium

Sat. 5 Basketball - Alliance - Home
Wrestling - California State College-Away
Greek Information Booths - Union
Zeta Tau Coke Party

December 6-12

Sun. 6 Greeck Tea for Parents, Faculty, and
Greek Members s

Mon. 7 Alpha Delta - Union 7:00

. Phi Sigma Pi - Union 7:00

Sigma Tau Sigma - Union 8:45

Tues. 8 Alpha Gamma Delta - Union 7:00
Mu Kappa Gamma - Blue Room 7:30
Basketball - Slippery Rock - Home

Wed. 9 College Band Concert 8:00 Authorlum
Zeta Tau - Union 7:00
A.W.S. Hanging of the Greens

Thurs. 10 Open Houses in Dorms
Basketball - Thiel - Away
Rho Sigma Chi - Union 7:00
Delta Sigma Phi
Social Studies Club

Fri. 11 Basketbail - Lock Haven - Home
Kappa Delta Pi

Sat. 12 Wrestling - Pre-Christmas Tournament -
Home 1:30
Alpha Delta - Sigma Tau Sigma Gold
Brick Party
Zeta Tau - Christmas Party
Alpha Gamma Delta Christmas Dance

December 13-19

Sun. 13 Collegiate Singers Concert 4:00 8:00
Mon. 14 Alpha Delta - Union 7:00 Christmas
P

arty
Phi Sigma Pi - Union 7:00
Sigma Tau Sigma - Union 8:45

96

Tues. 15 Inter-Fraternity Council 4:15
Basketball - Walsh College - Home
Alpha Gamma Delta - Union 7:00
Inter-Sorority Council

Wed. 16 Student-Faculty Council - Union 7:00
English Club 7:15
AW.S. Christmas Spirit Party

Thurs. 17 Rho Sigma Chi - Union 7:00 Christ-
mas Party
Delta Sigma Phi

. Campus Movie - Auditorium 8:00

Fri. 18 Basketball - Clarion State College-Away
Wrestling - Fairmont - W. Va. - Home
Sigma Tau Sigma Christmas Party

Sat. 19 Christmas Recess Begins After Close of
Classes
Union Closes - 2:30

December 29-28
Sun 20 Vacation
Mon. 21 Vacation
Tues. 22 Vacation
Wed. 23 Vacation
Thurs. 24 Vacation
Fri. 25 Vacation
Sat. 26 Vacation

December 27-Janvary 2
Sun. 27 Vacation
Mon. 28 Vacation
Tues. 29 Vacation
Thurs. 31 Vacation
Fri. Jan. 1 Vacation
Sat. Jan. 2 Vacation

) Janvary 3 - 10
Sun. 3 Unicn opens 7:30
Mon. Christmas Recess Ends
Classes Begin 8:00.
l:fh.i Sigma Pi - Union 7:00
Sigma Tau Sigma - Union 8:45

97




Tues. 5 Alpha Gamma Delta - Union 7:00
Campus Movie - Auditorium 8:00
Inter-Sorority Council - 9:00 p.m.

Wed. 6 Student-Faculty Council - Union 7:00
Zeta Tau - Union 7:00
English Club 7:15

Thurs. 7 Delta Sigma Phi
Discussion Group - Union
PS.E.A. Critic and Student Teacher
Panel :

Fri. 8

Sat. 9 Basketball - Indiana State College-Home
Phi Sigma Pi Ice Skating Party
Wrestling - Mansfield State College-Away
Kappa Delta Phi All College Dance
Kappa Delta Pi

Sun. 10

Janvary 11-16

Mon. 11 Phi Sigma Pi - Union 7:00
Sigma Tau Sigma - Union 8:45

Tues. 12 Psychology Club - Mr. Richard Wick
Alpha Gamma Delta - Union 7:00
Mu Kappa Gamma - Blue Room 7:30

Wed. 13 Zeta Tau - Union 7:00

Thurs. 14 Rho Sigma Chi - Union 7:00
Delta Sigma Phi
Social Studies Club

Fri. 15

Sat. 16 Basketball - California State College-

me
Delta Sigma Phi Carnation Ball
Sun, 17
Janyary 1824

Mon. 18 Phi Sigma Pi - Union 7:00
Sigma Tau Sigma - Union 8:45
Tues. 19 Alpha Gamma Delta - Union - 7:00
Wed. 20 Last class before final examinations
close of classes.
Thurs. 21 Final Exams Begin

o8

Fri. 22 Examinations
Sat. 23 Examinations
Sun. 24
Janvary 25-28
Mon. 25 Examinations
Tues. 26 Examinations
Wed. 27 Examinations
Thurs. 28 Mid-semester Graduation
Semester Ends
Febrvary 17

Mon. 1 Registration - payments due
Tues. 2 Registration
Basketball - Alliance - Home
Wed. 3 Classes Begin 8:00
Tryouts - Collegiate Singers
Student-Faculty Council - Union 7:00
Zeta Tau - Union 7:00
English Club 7:15 .
Thurs. 4 Tryouts - Collegiate Singers
Delta Sigma Phi
P.S.E.A. What Administrators Look for
in a Prospective Teacher ‘
Fri. 5 Wrestling - Slippery Rock
Basketball - Waterloo U. Away
Delta Phi Delta Hootenanny
Sat. 6 Graduate Registration
Basketball - Ryerson P.I. - Away
Sun. 7
February 8-14
Mon. 8 Assembly - Boston Opera Players
Auditorium 8:00
Alpha Delta 7:00
Phi Sigma Pi - Union 7:00
Sigma Tau Sigma - Union 8:45
PS.E.A.
9 Psychology Club
Alpha Gamma Delta Union 7:00
Mu Kappa Gamma - Blue Room 7:30
Basketball - Geneva College - Home.

99




Ginny and Smith Art Workshop 1:00 -
5:30 Art Juniors

Wed. 10 Zeta Tau - Union 7:00
.%lpha Gamma Delta Formal Initiation -
rie
Wrestling - Clarion State College - Away
Thurs. 11 Rho Sigma Chi - Union 7:00
Delta Sigma Phi
Basketball - Slippery Rock - Away
Collegiate Players - Auditorium 8:15
Social Studies Club
Fri. 12 Collegiate Players - Auditorium 8:15
Kappa Delta Pi
Sat. 13 Wrestling - Grove City - Away
Basketball - Indiana State College-Away
Alpha Gamma Delta - Sigma Tau Sig-
ma Ice Cream Social
Collegiate Players - Auditorium - 8:15
Alpha Delta All College Dance
Sun. 14 ‘

February 15-21

Mon. 15 Alpha Delta - Union 7:00
Phi Sigma Pi' - Union 7:00
Sigma Tau Sigma - Union 8:45

Tues. 16 Inter-Fraternity Council 4:15
Alpha Delta - Rush Party
Alpha Gamma Delta - Union 7:00
Basketball - Fenn - Away
Campus Movie - Auditorium 8:00
Inter-Sorority Council - 9:00 p.m.

Wed. 17 Student-Faculty Council - Union
Zeta Tau - First Rush Party
English Club 7:15

Thurs. 18 Discussion Group - Union
Delta Sigma Phi

Fri. 19 Basketball - California State College -
Away

Sat. 20 Wrestling - Indiana State College -
Home 2:00

100

Delta Sigma Phi Party

Sun. 21

Febrvary 22-28
Mon. 22 Alpha Delta - Union 7:00
Phi Sigma Pi - Union 7:00
Sigma Tau Sigma - Union 8:45
Basketball - Gannon - Away
Tues. 23 Alpha Gamma Delta - Union 7:00
Wed. 24 Zeta Tau - Union 7:00
Basketball - Clarion State College-Home
Thurs. 25 Rho Sigma Chi - Union 7:00
Delta Sigma Phi
Zeta Tau - Second Rush Party
Social Studies Club
Fri. 26 Wrestling - Thiel College - Away
Sat. 27 Sigma Tau Sigma - Senior Dinner
Wrestling - West Liberty - Home
Basketball - East Playoff
Sun. 28

March 17
Mon, 1 Alpha Delta - Union 7:00
Phi Sigma Pi - Union 7:00
Sigma Tau Sigma - Union 8:45
Tues. 2 Discussion Group - Union
P.S.E.A. - Graduate Schools
Alpha Gamma Delta - Union 7:00
Inter-Sorority Council - 9:00 p.m.
Wed. 3 Student-Faculty Council - Union 7:00
Zeta Tau - Union 7:00
English Club 7:15
Thurs. 4 Alpha Delta Rush Party
Delta Sigma Phi
Fri. 5 College Band Concert - Auditorium-8:00
Sat. 6 Second Annual - How The West Was
Lost Saloon - Union
Sun. 7
March 811
Mon. 8 Alpha Delta - Union 7:00
Phi Sigma Pi - Union 7:00

101




Sigma Tau Sigma - Union 8:45
Tues. 9 Psychology Club Field Trip
Alpha Gamma Delta - -Union 7:00
Mu Kappa Gamma - Blue Room - 7:30
Wed. 10 Assembly - Richard McLanathan (Art
Critic) - Auditorium 1:00
Zeta Tau Rush Party
Thurs. 11 Spring Recess Begins - 12:00
Union Closes - 3:00
Fri. 12 Recess ’ -
Sat. 13 Recess Y
Sun. 14 Recess
March 15-21

Mon. 15 Spring Recess Ends - 8:00 a.m.
Alpha Delta - Union 7:00
Phi Sigma Pi - Union 7:00
Sigma Tau Sigma - Union 8:45
Tues. 16 Inter-Fraternity Council 4:15
Alpha Gamma Delta - Union 7:00
Concert - Thiel College Cheoir - Audi-
forium 8:00
Inter-Sorority Council - 9:00
Wed. 17 Student-Faculty Meeting - Union 7:00
Zeta Tau - Union 7:00
English Club 7:15
Thurs. 18 Delta Sigma Phi
Campus Movie - Auditorium 8:00
Social Studies Club
Fri. 19
Sat. 20 Delta Phi Delta. Dance
Kappa Delta Phi Dance
Delta Sigma Phi Dance
Phi Sigma Pi Marshmallow Roast
Sun. 21
March 22-28
Mon. 22 Alpha Delta - Union 7:00
Phi Sigma Pi - Union 7:00
Sigma Tau Sigma - Union 8:46
Tues. 23 Alpha Gamma Delta - Union 7:00

102

rerr

Wed. 24 Zeta Tau - Union 7:00
Thurs. 25 Rho Sigma Chi - Union 7:00
Delta Sigma Phi
Collegiate Players - Auditorium 8:15
Tri. 26 Collegiate Players - Aud. 8:15
Sat. 27 Sigma Tau Sigma - Parents Day
Sigma Tau Sigma-Zeta Tau - Ski Dance
Collegiate Players - Aud. 8:15
Sun 28
March 29-31

Mon. 29
Tues. 30 Alpha Gamma Delta - Union 7:00
Wed. 31 Zeta Tau - Union 7:00
April 14
Thurs, 1 Delta Sigma Phi
Fri. 2
Sat. 3 Quarter Ends - Payments due
Sigma Tau Sigma - Dinner-Dance
Kappa Delta Phi - All College Dance
Sun. 4
Apirl 5-11
Mon. 5 Quarter Payments Due
Alpha Delta Pledge Service
Phi Sigma Pi - Union 7:00
Sigma Tau Sigma - Union 8:45
Tues. 6 Discussion Group - Union
Alpha Gamma Delta - Union 7:00
Inter-Sorority Council 9:00 p.m.
P.S.E.A. - Dinner and Selection of Dele-
gates to P.S.E.A. Convention
Wed. 7 Student-Faculty Council - Union 7:00
Zeta Tau - Union 7:00
English Club 7:15
Thurs. 8 17th Annual Social Studies Confer-
ence 2:00 - 8:00
Rho S Chi - Union 7:00
Delta Sigma Phi
Fri. 9 Kappa Delta Pi

103




Sat. 10 Alpha Gamma Delta Pledge Dance-Erie
AW.S. §pr1ng Tea and Style Show
Delta Sigma Phi All-College Dance

Sun. 11

April 12-18
Mon. 12 Alpha Delta - Initiation and Banquet
P}u Sigma Pi - Union 7:00 .
Sigma Tau Sigma - Union 8:45

Tues. 13 Psychology Club Election of Officers
and Film
Mu Kappa Gamma - Blue Room - 7:30
Inter-Fraternity Council 4:15
Alpha Gamma Delta - Union 7:00

Wed. 14 Easter Vacation begins at close of
classes )

Thurs. 15 Vacation

Fri. 16  Vacation

Sat. 17 Vacation

Sun. 18 Vacation

April 19-25

Mon. 19 Vacation Ends - Classes Resume 8:00
Golf - Alliance - Away
Alpha Delta - Union 7:00
P_hi Sigma Pi - Union 7:00
Sigma Tau Sigma - Union 8:45

Tues. 20 Tennis - Alliance - Home
Alpha Gamma Delta - Union 7:00
Campus Movie - Auditorium 8:00
Inter-Sorority Council 9:00 -

Wed. 21 Golf - Clarion, Indiana State Colleges-
Away
Art. Teachers Conference 9 am. - 5 p.m,
Student-Faculty Council - Union 7:00
Zeta Tau - Union 7:00
English Club 7:15
Erie Concert Singers - Auditorium 8:00

104

Thurs. 22 Conference of the Student Gov’t. As-
sociation of the Pa. State Colleges.
Rho Sigma Chi - Union 7:00
Delta Sigma Phi
Social Studies Club

Fri. 23 Golf - Gannon College - Home
Student Government Conference - Sec-
ond Day ]

Sat. 24 Tennis - California State College-Home
Track - Allegheny College - Away
Alpha Gamma Delta Reunion - Erie 2:00
Delta Sigma Phi - Party
Student Government Conference - Last
Day

Sun. 25

April 26-30
Mon. 26 Tennis - University of Buffalo - Away
Golf - Alliance - Home
Alpha Delta - Union 7:00
Phi Sigma Pi - Union 7:00
Sigma Tau Sigma - Union 8:45
Assembly - Latshaw Puppets - Aud. 8:00
Tues. 27 Alpha Gamma Delta Achievement
Dinner - 5:30
Wed. 28 Tennis - Slippery Rock - Away
Zeta Tau - Union 7:00
Thurs. 29 Track - Slippery Rock - Away
Delta Phi Delta Art Exhibit
Delta Sigma Phi
Student-Faculty Table Tennis Matches -
Singles
Fri. 30 Tennis - Gannon College - Away
Golf - Gannon College - Away
Delta Phi Delta Art Exhibit
Kappa Delta Phi Pledge Dance
Student-Faculty Table Tennis Matches -
Doubles )
College Band Concert - Auditorium 8:00

105




May 1.8

Sat. 1 ALUMNI DAY
College Band Concert - 3:00
Delta Phi Delta Art Exhibit

Track-Indiana, Lock Haven State Coi-

leges - Away
Kappa Delta Phi - Steak Fry
Rho Sigma Chi All College Dance

Sun. 2 Alpha Delta Mother’s Day Tea
Zeta Tau Parent’s Picnic
Rho Sigma Chi - Mother-Daughter Tea

Mon. 3 Golf - Slippery Rock State College-Away
P.SEA.
Phi Sigma Pi - Union 7:00
Sigma Tau Sigma - Union 8:45

Tues. 4 Golf - Fredonia - Home
Alpha Gamma Delta - Union 7:00
Campus Movie - Aud. 8:00
Inter-Sorority Council - 9:00

Wed. 5 Student-Faculty Council - Union 7:00
Zeta Tau - Union 7:00
English Club 7:15

Thur. 6 Golf - Alliance, Clarion - Home
Delta Sigma Phi
Collegiate Singers 8:00 Aud.
Social Studies Club
Upper Division Examination

Fri. 7 Collegiate Singers 8:00 Aud.
Kappa Delta Pi

Sat. 8 P.S.C.A.C. Track Meet
Psychology Club Picnic
Sigma Tau Sigma Picnic
Alpha Delta Senjor Luncheon
Delta Sigma Phi Sai_lors Ball
Rho Sigma Chi Pienie

108

May 9-15
Sun. 9 Alpha Gamma Delta - Presque Isle-
1:00

Mon. 10 Alpha Delta - Union 7:00
Phi Sigma Pi - Union 7:00
Sigma Tau Sigma - Union 8:45

Tues. 11 Discussion Group - Uni_on
Alpha Gamma Delta - Union 7:00
Mu Kappa Gamma - Blue Room 7:30

Wed. 12

Thurs. 13 Rho Sigma Chi - Union 7:00
Delta Sigma Phi o
Campus Movie - Auditorium 8:00

Fri. 14 .

Sat. 15 Phi Sigma Pi Steak Fry
May 16-30

Sun. 16

Mon. 17 Alpha Delta Wiener Roast
Phi Sigma Pi - Union 7:00
Tues. 18 Alpha Gamma Delta - Union 7:00
Wed. 19 Last class before final examinations,
close of classes. ]
Thurs. 20 Final Examinations Begin
Fri. 21 Examinations
Sat. 22 Examinations
Sun. 23 Examinations T
Mon. 24 Examinations
Tues. 25 Examinations
Wed. 26 Examinatigns
Thurs. 27 Examinations
Fri. 28 Baccalaureate and Commencement
Rehearsal
Sat. 29 Classes End
Sun. 30 Baccalaureate and Commencement .

107

voantll




INDEX

Absence And Tardiness ........................ 18
Academic Standards ........................ 15
Advisory Program ............... v 19
Alcoholic Beverages e 74
Alma Mater ... ... ...... .. coiiiiiiii, 2
AlphaDelta .......c...........oiiiiiu . 43
Alpha Gamma Delta .......................... 43
Alpha Phi Omega (Service) .................... 33
Alpha Psi Omega ................ TR 33
Association of Men Students .................. 70
Association of Women Students ................ 64
Athletic Schedules .............................. 83
Athleties, Men’s ............... . ..0ivveeiinn... 83
Athletics, Women’s (WALA) .................. 82
Automobile Regulations ...................... 80
Basketball Schedule .......................... 83
Beta Beta Beta ...l 34
Boarding Facilities ........................... 89
Books And Supplies .............0...ccee.... 89
Bus Service ...... e e e 89
Calendar Of Events ................ e 90
Canterbury Club ..................cciiiia. 48
Church Services ................coovvvivunn... 50
Churches And Religious Organizations ........ 48
Classbell Schedule ............................ 15
Class Membership ...... .............ccvvun.n. 16
Class Organization ............................ 64

Closing Of Dormitories During Vacation ........

108

INDEX

Club And Organization Regulations ........... 27

College Administrative Offices ................ 86

College Band ........cooviveneivunerniinennen. 40

College HISEOTY ......oveereerinenenenrenninnss 3
College President’s Message .................... 5

College Union ...........covvvnennroenienennns 81
Collegiate Players ..........cococvieinevinnn. 41

Collegiate SINZEIS ...........cvievrienenerninns 40
College Christian Fellowship .................. 48
Cémmuters (0111 + J P 42
Constitution Of The Student-Faculty Assn. ...... 54
Council For Exceptional Children .............. 31
Daily Bulletin ............cocoiiiiiiiiiiin 81
Dean’s List ......... TR IREE 16
Debate Society ..... [ P ST E 38
Delta Phi Delta .........c.coovvinirinianeen, 34
Delta Sigma Phi ............... e 45
Dining Room Regulations ...................... i
Dormitory Maintenance . .........coeveveneanen. 68
E-Cub........... T R PR 39
Earth Science Club ..............coiiinnt 30
English Club .......cooviiiiiiiiiiriiiienaaenss 30
Extra - Curricular Program .............coennn. 26
Fire Regulations .................cociiieeven, 75
Football Schedule ............ccoiiviivnenn.s. 83
Fraternity And Club Initations ................ a7

Fraternities And Sororities
(See individual name)

109




INDEX

Freshman Information ........................ 12
Freshman Orientation Schedule ................ 1n
Gamma Theta Upsilon ...... ............... .34
Golf ... 85
Guests In Dormitories ........................ 69
Guests In Dining Room ........................ Vid
Heaith And Infirmary Service .................. 7
Inter - Fraternity Council ...................... 45
Inter - Sorority Couneil ........................ 42
Intramural Sports . ............. .o L
Judson Fellowship
Kappa Delta Phi ........
Kappa Delta Pi .......... AT POV
Kiltie Fins ..............05.00iiii., R 39
Library ... i, 24
Loans And Scholarships ......... TSI 21
Lutheran Student Association ........... .49
Mail Service .................... RETES 89
Map Of Campus ............ ... 000 e, 56
Mu Kappa Gamma ............o..ovvuuiiinn... 35
Newman Club .................coiviuni. e, 49
Off - Campus Students
Parents’s Permission
People - To - People
Pep Club ...... el :

Phi Sigma Pi

INDEX
Probation  .......cciiiiiiiiiiiiirierieiiiaies 18
Psychology Club .....c.cccovviieninnne e 31
Radio Station ...........ccocviviiiiiiasnananeens 41
Red Cross Intercollegiate Council ....... .....39
Registration ............ccoooviiiiiiiniinn, 15
Regulations, Community And Off - Campus ....73
Regulations, Men ..........covviveciniennienns 70
Regulations, Women ............cccevvennonnes 65
Rho Sigma Chi ....ocvviiiiivriiieeeriranne, 44
Scheduling Social Activities .................... 26
Sigma Tau Gamma ...........cccoeveerirerneen: 47
Social Studies Club . .............cooenent ceeenn 32
Speech Aand Hearing Club .............. e 31
Student Employment ..........c..cooieiiennnn. 20
Student Government ............ciiiieeinn 53
Student President’s Message ...........c....... 7
Student PSEA ... .o.iviiiiaeiiiiiieaeiasisen. 30
Student Publications .........coveeieiiiiinnni 36
Telephones, Campus ..... A 87
TONNES .. vovveeerrerarrenasneroenonsenensessons 85
Time Schedule Of Classes ...........cocevenns 15
Track . ..ovvriieieneicneireraosnanansoes .o 8
Upper Division ..... Pt 16
Wesley Fellowship ........... hreees Cereeneees 50

Withdrawal Procedure .......e.eeveorseneess 1l
wr“tlm Me 'll..ll."ll.blllII.CQ"OI'.“
m Tﬂu. lNHH100ullllulnliunlnnnlnuu“

i1



	1964-651
	1964-652

